
APPENDIX G 

Phase I ESA 

  





 

 
 

 
Harris & Lee 

Environmental Sciences 
P. O. Box 8369 

Santa Rosa, CA 95407 
 

  
  
 

 All Appropriate Inquiry- 
Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment 

 Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road 
 Vacaville, California 

 

 APN 0135-070-030 & 050 
 
 
 
 
 Prepared for: 
 
 
 
 

Hartford Land Management 
7509 Madison Avenue, Suite B-108 

Citrus Heights, California 95610 
 
 
 Prepared by: 
 
 Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences 
 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 Robert S. Harris, REA #4966 

 
 

March 5, 2007 
 

 

Robert S. Harris 
(707) 571-8961 Voice 

(707) 571-8688 Fax 

Jack M. Lee 
Voice (707) 766-9242 

    Fax (707) 766-8036 

 

 



 



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page ii 
Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- iv 
2.0 INTRODUCTION --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 

2.1 Purpose ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 
2.2 Scope of Services --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 2 
2.3 Significant Assumptions ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 3 
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions --------------------------------------------------------------------- 3 
2.5 User Reliance -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 
2.6 Involved Parties ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 
3.1 Site Locations and Description ---------------------------------------------------------------- 4 
3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics ---------------------------------------------------- 5 
3.3 Current Use of the Property -------------------------------------------------------------------- 5 
3.4 Descriptions of Current Improvements ------------------------------------------------------- 5 

3.4.1 Structures --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5 
3.4.2 Roads -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5 
3.4.3 Sewage Disposal ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 5 
3.4.4 Water Supply ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5 
3.4.5 Heating and cooling systems --------------------------------------------------------- 6 
3.4.6 Utilities ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 6 

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information -------------------------- 6 
4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION --------------------------------------------------------------------- 8 

4.1 Searches for Environmental Liens ------------------------------------------------------------ 8 
4.2 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues -------------------------------------------- 9 
4.3 Assessments of Specialized Knowledge ---------------------------------------------------- 9 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 10 
5.1 Standard and Additional Environmental Record Sources ----------------------------- 10 
5.2 Other Environmental Record Sources ----------------------------------------------------- 13 
5.3 Physical Setting --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 15 

5.3.1 Regional Physiographic Conditions ----------------------------------------------- 15 
5.3.2 Soil Conditions ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 16 
5.3.3 Geologic Conditions ------------------------------------------------------------------ 17 
5.3.4 Groundwater Characteristics ------------------------------------------------------- 18 

5.4 Results of Site History and Land Use Review ------------------------------------------- 20 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps --------------------------------------------------------------- 21 
5.4.1 City Directory --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 21 
5.4.2 Local Records Review --------------------------------------------------------------- 21 
5.4.3 Aerial Photographs ------------------------------------------------------------------- 21 
5.4.4 Historical Topographic Maps ------------------------------------------------------- 22 
5.4.5 Synopsis of Previous and Current Environmental Investigations ---------- 23 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 26 
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions ------------------------------------------------------ 26 
6.2 General Site Setting ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 26 
6.3 Subject Property --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 26 

6.3.1 Adjacent Properties ------------------------------------------------------------------- 26 
7.0 INTERVIEWS ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 27 

7.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners, Operators, and Occupants ------------ 27 
7.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials ----------------------------------------------- 27 

7.2.1 Interviews with Others --------------------------------------------------------------- 27 
8.0 FINDINGS --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 28 
9.0 CONCLUSIONS ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 29 
10.0 OPINION ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 29 



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page iii 
Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

11.0 DEVIATIONS ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 
12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 
13.0 REFERENCES --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 

13.1 Published References -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 
13.2 Unpublished References ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 31 

14.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ------------------------------ 32 
 
 
 
 

List of Exhibits 
 
Exhibit A: Vicinity Map 
Exhibit B: Assessor’s Parcel Map 

Exhibit C: U.S.G.S 7.5-Minute Topographic Map Elmira Quadrangle 

Exhibit D: Site Photographs 
Exhibit E: Preliminary Endangerment Assessment High School Site B 

Exhibit F: Historic Aerial Photographs 
Exhibit G: Environmental Data Resources Reports 
 
  



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page iv 

Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Pursuant to the request and assignment of Hartford Land Management, Harris & Lee 
Environmental Sciences has performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment on 
the property identified as Solano County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 0135-070-030 & 
050. These parcels of land are located in the unincorporated areas of Solano County in 
California. There are no applicable street addresses for these parcels. 
 
The purpose of this All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment Phase 1 
Investigation is to provide information as to the Recognized Environmental Conditions 
on or near the subject property noted above. Recognized Environmental Conditions are 
defined with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 
and petroleum products. This Environmental Site Assessment follows the guidelines 
established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the document 
entitled ―Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process‖ and designated E 1527-05. As such, this assessment is 
intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser protection as 
noted in CERCLA and the California Health and Safety Code; that is the ―all appropriate 
inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial or customary practice as defined at 42 U.S. C. 9601(35)(B). 
 
The Scope of Service for this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment consists of four 
overall tasks: 
 
Task I:  Research and review of regulatory information 
Task II:  A site reconnaissance of subject and nearby property 
Task III:  Interviews of persons with knowledge of subject and surrounding property 
Task IV:  Preparation of the final Environmental Site Assessment report 
 
Site Description and Current Use 
The subject property is located in the unincorporated area of Solano County. It is 
approximately 2.8 miles to the east of U. S. Highway 80 off Elmira Road and about 2.25 
miles south of U.S. Highway 80 off of Leisure Town Road. The general characteristic of 
the property’s vicinity is agricultural and rural residential.  The site is currently used for 
agricultural farming. 
 
Adjoining Properties Use 
 North: Agricultural fields, Hawkins Road and a rural residential dwellings  
 East:   Meridian Road (dirt road) and agricultural fields   
 South:  A single-family rural residence and agricultural fields 
 West:   Byrnes Canal and Leisure Town Road; west of Leisure Town Road are 

single family residences. 
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Land Use Designations 
The zoning designation for the subject property is A40: Agriculture Use with minimum 
40 acre size.   
 
Zoning designations for the surrounding adjoining properties are also A40: Use with 
minimum 40 acre size.  
 
Standard and Additional Environmental Records Search 
The EDR report (attached to this document as a component of Exhibit G) did not identify 
any sites of concern.  
 
Physical Setting 
The elevation of the subject property is at 81 feet above sea level with the general 
topographic gradient towards the east-northeast. Soils consist of moderately well 
drained soils with moderate infiltration rates. The predominant regional groundwater 
flow direction in the Solano Sub-basin is undetermined due to several large pumping 
depressions and the advent of the Solano Project.   
 
Historical and Present Use of Subject Property 
Historically, the property appears to have been farmed from 1937 and possibly before. 
 
Recognized Environmental Conditions 
In the course of performing this All Appropriate Inquiry-Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions was not 
identified on the subject property.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
One historical Recognized Environmental Condition was discovered on the subject 
property.  This historical REC was the soil investigation and remediation in 1988 and 
1989 on the subject property by Kleinfelder Associates, under the direction of the 
Sammis Company.  Residual levels of Toxaphene, an Organochlorine pesticide, were 
left in the floor of the soil remediation excavation at 3.5 feet below ground surface.  The 
excavation was back-filled with clean soil.  The residual Toxaphene levels are slightly 
above the DTSC-developed California Human Health Screening Level for Toxaphene in 
residential soil.   The residual Toxaphene levels appear to be confined to a portion of 
the approximate ½-acre portion on the property referred to as the Open Area.  It was 
suspected that the Open Area was historically utilized for pesticide mixing and farm 
vehicle refueling.  
 
De Minimis Conditions and Data Gaps:  
No de minimis conditions and no data gaps were encountered.  
 
Conclusions 
Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences has performed an All Appropriate Inquires-Phase 
1 Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
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ASTM Standard Practice E-1527-05 of the property within the designated as Solano 
County Assessor Parcels 0135-070-030 and 050.  
 
In the course of performing this All Appropriate Inquiry-Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions was not 
identified on the subject property.  
 
This report is governed by the Limitations set forth in Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of this report. 
This Executive Summary is not to be used without the accompaniment of the entire 
report.  
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Purpose 

Pursuant to the request and assignment of Hartford Land Management, Harris & Lee 
Environmental Sciences has performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment on 
the property identified as Solano County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 0135-070-030 & 
050. These parcels of land are located in the unincorporated areas of Solano County in 
California. There are no available street addresses for these parcels. 
 
The purpose of this All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment Phase 1 
Investigation is to provide information as to the Recognized Environmental Conditions 
on or near the subject property noted above. Recognized Environmental Conditions are 
defined with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 
and petroleum products. This Environmental Site Assessment follows the guidelines 
established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the document 
entitled ―Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 
Environmental Site Assessment Process‖ and designated E-1527-05. As such, this 
assessment is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for 
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 
protection as noted in CERCLA and the California Health and Safety Code; that is the 
―all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent 
with good commercial or customary practice as defined at 42 U.S. C. 9601(35)(B).  
 
Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined as:  
 
―The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 
on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the 
property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under 
conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de 
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.‖ (ASTM E 1527-05, § 1.1.1 and § 
3.2.74) 
 
Pursuant to the ASTM E-1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process, Recognized 
Environmental Conditions do not include Controlled Substances, Asbestos Containing 
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Materials or Lead-base paint or other non-CERCLA related conditions (i.e., regulatory 
compliance, wetlands, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion, etc.). 

2.2 Scope of Services 

The Scope of Services for this All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment 
Phase 1 Investigation consists of four overall tasks: 
 
Task I: Research and review of regulatory information 
Task II: A site reconnaissance of subject and nearby properties 
Task III: Interviews of persons with knowledge of subject and surrounding property 
Task IV: Preparation of the final Environmental Site Assessment report 
 
The Scope of Services for this All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation follows the Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments designated as E-1527-05 of the ASTM. Accordingly, the All Appropriate 
Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment, Phase 1 Investigation is targeted towards the 
range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products. As such, 
―all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent 
with good commercial or customary practice‖ as defined in 42 USC 9601(35)(B) is 
applied. However, an evaluation of business environmental risk associated with a parcel 
of commercial real estate may necessitate investigation beyond that identified in this 
assessment.  
 
The Scope of Services includes observations for Recognized Environmental Conditions, 
as well as information that can be obtained from regulatory files that are obtainable 
without investigation into archives of the various agencies. Accordingly, it cannot be 
guaranteed that all files are examined or that every contingency is investigated. These 
limitations are in conformance with the stated guidelines of ASTM E 1527-05 § 8.1.4.1, 
§ 8.1.4.2 and § 8.1.4.3. 
 
The Records Review includes files available at state, county and local offices listed in 
Section 5.2 of this report. In some cases the status of a site is determined from 
telephone interviews of staff persons of these offices. The site reconnaissance consists 
of the subject property and the identification of nearby properties. Interviews are 
conducted of persons reasonably available at the time of the site reconnaissance, and 
on occasion, by telephone when such interviews are possible. The report follows the 
Standard Practice of ASTM E-1527-05.  
 
The Scope of Services for this All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation does not include analysis of Controlled Substances (CS) or 
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM), although if obvious visual indications of CS or 
ACM are observed, they are reported. Neither does the Scope of Services include 
analysis of the building constituents for Lead based paint or other non-CERCLA related 
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conditions (i.e., regulatory compliance, wetlands, indoor air quality, etc.). If there is 
suspicion that these substances or conditions may be present, professionals licensed to 
assess their presence should be contacted. Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences can 
supply references for such professionals, if requested. 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 

The All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment, Phase 1 Investigation is 
intended to assess the environmental conditions of a specific parcel of commercial real 
estate. It is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the CERCLA 
liability, i.e., innocent landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. This Phase 1 is intended to reflect a 
commercially prudent and reasonable inquiry designed to recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with a property. 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

The Scope of Services performed to complete this All Appropriate Inquiry, 
Environmental Site Assessment, Phase 1 Investigation was limited in nature. While we 
consider work of this type to be valuable in the preliminary evaluation of potential 
hazardous materials or waste at the site, we also must alert the Client that this study 
may not reveal hazardous materials releases that have occurred. Also, the site 
conditions can change with time, and our assessment was not intended to predict future 
site conditions. Because of the limited nature of this assessment, this report is not a risk 
assessment and the Scope of Services does not include a determination of the extent of 
business environmental risk nor the public health impact of, known or suspected 
hazardous materials or wastes. This assessment does not address whether 
requirements in addition to all appropriate inquiry have been met in order to qualify for 
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser 
limitations on liability protections under CERCLA. Furthermore, this assessment does 
not address requirements of state or local laws or federal laws other than the all 
appropriate inquiry provisions of the landowner liability protections. Client(s) are 
cautioned that federal, state and local laws may impose environmental assessment 
obligations that are beyond the scope of the all appropriate inquiry provisions of this 
assessment.  
 
This service has been performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental 
investigation practices for similar investigations conducted at this time and in this 
geographic area. No other guarantees or warranties, expressed or implied are provided. 
 
It is understood by the parties hereto that the Client who has requested this assessment 
will use the assessment (in addition to other information) to provide information to a 
lender, investors in the property, for the purposes of refinancing or purchasing said 
property or to satisfy regulatory agency requirements. Consultant intends no other use 
or disclosure. Client agrees to hold Consultant harmless for any inverse condemnation 



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page 4 

Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

or devaluation of said property that may result if the Consultant’s report or information 
generated is used for other purposes. Also, this report is issued with the understanding 
that it is to be used only in its entirety. 

2.5 User Reliance 

Only Hartford Land Management, the financing institution providing financing for the 
purchase and redevelopment of the property and any pertinent regulatory agencies may 
rely upon this report. No other person or entity may rely upon the report without written 
consent of Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences.  

2.6 Involved Parties 

Cameron A. Stewart, the listed current owner of the property identified as Solano 
County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 0135-070-030 & 050, and Hartford Land 
Management, who retained Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences to conduct this All 
Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site Assessment, Phase 1 Investigation are the 
parties involved in this proposed transaction.  
 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 Site Locations and Description 

Exhibit A is a vicinity map of the general area of the subject property. Exhibit B presents 
an Assessor’s Parcel Map for the subject property. The Assessor’s Parcel Numbers are 
0135-070-030 & 050. The legal description of the subject property may be found in the 
title report, which is not included in this report.  
 
Using the Earth’s Grid System, the coordinates of the subject property location are: 
 
Latitude (North): N 38.353800° - 38° 21’ 13.7’’ 
Longitude (West): W 121.924900° - 121° 55’ 29.6’’ 
Elevation:  84 feet above sea level 
 
Using the Congressional Land Survey System (aka, U. S. Geological Survey 
rectangular system of subdivision of public land), the subject property’s location may be 
described as: 
 
A portion of the northwest ¼ and the northeast ¼ of Section 24, Township 6 North, 
Range 1 West in the Mount Diablo Baseline & Meridian in Solano County California; the 
USGS topographic map associated with this designation may be found in the Elmira 
Quadrangle. 
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3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is located in the unincorporated area of Solano County. It is 
approximately 2.8 miles to the east of U. S. Highway 80 off Elmira Road and about 2.25 
miles south of U.S. Highway 80 off of Leisure Town Road. The general characteristic of 
the property’s vicinity is agricultural and rural residential. 

3.3 Current Use of the Property 

The subject property is used for agriculture farming. 

3.4 Descriptions of Current Improvements 

3.4.1 Structures 

There are no structures on the subject property. 

3.4.2 Roads  

Hawkins Road:  Hawkins Road is a two-lane county roadway that begins at the 
intersection with Leisure Town Road and traverses from west to east. Hawkins Road is 
on the northern boundary of the subject property with parcel 0135-070-030.   
 
Leisure Town Road: Leisure Town Road traverses in a north-south direction, and is the 
primary exit from U.S. Highway 80 to access the subject property.  It is the western 
terminus of Hawkins Road, to the north of the subject property, and Elmira Road to the 
south of the subject property. 
 
Meridian Road: Meridian Road is a dirt road and traverses south from Hawkins Road to 
Elmira Road, a distance of about 3,600 feet. Meridian Road bounds the subject property 
to the east. 
 
Elmira Road:  Elmira Road traverses in an east west direction and bounds the subject 
property to the south.  Its western terminus is at Leisure Town Road. 

3.4.3 Sewage Disposal 

Not Applicable. 

3.4.4 Water Supply 

The Solano Irrigation District provides water for agricultural irrigation for the farming 
operations on the subject property.   
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3.4.5 Heating and cooling systems 

Not applicable.  

3.4.6 Utilities 

Not Applicable.  Power lines are present through approximately the center of the subject 
properties and traverse in a north-south direction.  No transformers appear to be on the 
power lines running through the subject property.  Transformers are present on power 
poles adjacent and to the west of the subject property along Meridian Road. None of the 
transformers nearby appear to be PCB transformers, based on labeling of the 
transformers by Pacific Gas and Electric Company. 

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

According to the 40 CFR 312.10, ―adjoining properties are defined as any real property 
or properties the border of which is (are) shared in part or in whole with that of the 
subject property, or that would be shared in part or in whole with that of the subject 
property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating the properties.‖ 
Taking this definition into account, Table 3.4 lists the commonly known or reasonably 
ascertainable information about the subject properties and the adjoining properties; 
street boundaries are also identified.  
 
Table 3.4: Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
concerning the Subject and Adjoining Properties  

Direction APN Address Recorded 
Owner 

Size 
Acres 

Structure 
Year 
Sq-ft 
Story 

Use Zone 

Site 0135-
070-
030 

None Cameron 
A. Stewart 

148.01 None Agricultural A40 

Site 0135-
070-
050 

None Cameron 
A. Stewart 

99.96 None Agricultural A40 

North -- Byrnes 
Canal 

Solano 
Irrigation 
District 

60-
feet 
wide 

-- Irrigation -- 

North -- Hawkins 
Road 

Solano 
County 
Road 

60-
feet 
wide 

-- County 
Road 

-- 

North 0135-
070-
040 

None Tanner 
Family 
Trust 

62.09 None Agricultural A40 
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Direction APN Address Recorded 
Owner 

Size 
Acres 

Structure 
Year 
Sq-ft 
Story 

Use Zone 

East of 
APN 
0135-
070-030 
& West of 
APN 
0135-
070-050 

-- Locke 
Drain 

Solano 
Irrigation 
District 

45-
feet 
wide 

-- Irrigation -- 

East of 
APN 
0135-
070-030 
& West of 
APN 
0135-
070-050 

-- Byrnes 
Canal 

Solano 
Irrigation 
District 

40-
feet 
wide 

-- Irrigation -- 

East of 
APN 
0135-
070-050 

-- Meridian 
Road 

Solano 
County 
Road 

60-
feet 
wide 

-- County 
Road 

-- 

East & 
South of 
APN 
0135-
070-050 

0135-
070-
060 

6111 
Meridian 
Road 

Stephen 
M. Papin 

6.48 1956 
1,909 
1-story 

Single-
Family 
Residence 

A40 

South 0135-
070-
080 

-- Bay 
Ventures 

50-
feet 
wide 
lot; 
6.30 
acres 

-- Industrial 
acreage 

AG 

South -- Elmira 
Road 

Solano 
County 
Road 

60-
feet 
wide 

-- County 
Road 

-- 

South & 
West 

0135-
070-
020 

6144 
Leisure 
Town 
Road 

Robert R. 
Papin 

3.55 1990 
1,680 
1-story 

Single-
Family 
Residence 

A40 
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Direction APN Address Recorded 
Owner 

Size 
Acres 

Structure 
Year 
Sq-ft 
Story 

Use Zone 

South & 
West 

0135-
070-
010 

6140 
Leisure 
Town 
Road 

Robert R. 
Papin 

0.82 1950 
1,206 
1-story 

Single-
Family 
Residence 

A40 

West -- Byrnes 
Canal 

Solano 
Irrigation 
District 

70-
feet 
wide 

 Irrigation  -- 

West -- Leisure 
Town 
Road 

Solano 
County 
Road 

60-
feet 
wide 

 County 
Road 

-- 

Information was obtained from RealQuest.com, the County of Solano Department of Resource Management and the 
City of Vacaville.  Zoning Abbreviations: A40 -- Agriculture District (Solano County); AG – Agricultural (City of 
Vacaville). 

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The purpose of this section is to identify general tasks that will help identify the 
possibility of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject 
property. The general tasks are 1) Searches for Environmental Liens; 2) Valuation 
Reduction for Environmental Issues; and 3) Assessments of Specialized Knowledge. 
These tasks do not require technical expertise and Environmental Professionals do not 
normally perform these tasks. These tasks are the responsibility of the client. However, 
the results of these tasks must be made available for the Environmental Professionals 
to review; if none are provided they will be identified as ―data gaps‖. The Environmental 
Professional(s) are required to review these items in order to formulate an opinion 
regarding the obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
property or identify them as missing ―data gaps.‖  

4.1 Searches for Environmental Liens 

Searches for environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that are filed or 
recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law as required under 40 CFR Part 312 
Section 312.25.  
 
40 CFR Part 312 Section 312.25(b) states: ―All information collected regarding the 
existence of such environmental cleanup liens associated with the property must be 
provided to the environmental professional.‖  
Preliminary Title Report 
 
A contemporary title report was not provided or obtained in connection with this report. 
First American Title Company, 2300 Boynton Avenue, Suite 101, Fairfield, California 
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provided a Preliminary Title Report for review. The report Order Number is 606241sol 
and is updated through November 13, 2006. 
 
As of the date of this report, no environmental liens were discovered in connection with 
the subject property.  

4.2 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

An assessment of the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the 
subject property, assuming there is no contamination of the property, is required under 
40 CFR Part 312 Section 312.29 to maintain the innocent landowner defense. The 
sections from the federal document are reproduced (with edits for clarity) following: 
 
a) Persons to whom this part is applicable must consider whether the purchase price of 

the subject property reasonably reflects the fair market value of the property, 
assuming there is no contamination of the property; 

 
b) Persons who conclude that the purchase price of the subject property does not 

reasonably reflect the fair market value of that property, if the property were not 
contaminated, should consider whether or not the differential in purchase price and 
fair market value is due to the presence of releases or threatened releases of 
hazardous substances. 

 
An appraisal of the subject property was not available for review. 

4.3 Assessments of Specialized Knowledge 

Assessments of any specialized knowledge or experience on the part of the purchaser 
or landowner is required by 40 CFR Part 312 Section 312.28 to maintain the innocent 
landowner defense. The sections from the federal document are reproduced (with edits 
for clarity) following: 
 
a) Persons to whom this part is applicable must take into account, their specialized 

knowledge of the subject property, the area surrounding the subject property, the 
conditions of adjoining properties, and any other experience relevant to the inquiry, 
for the purpose of identifying conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases 
at the subject property. 

 
b) All appropriate inquiries are not complete unless the results of the inquiries take into 

account the relevant and applicable specialized knowledge and experience of the 
persons responsible for undertaking the inquiry. 

 
Specialized knowledge relating to the subject property was obtained via interviews of 
persons with knowledge of the status and history of the property, and review of historic 
soil investigation reports.  



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page 10 

Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. This is one 
of the Criteria required under the All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site 
Assessment Phase 1 Investigation. 

5.1 Standard and Additional Environmental Record Sources 

The Standard Environmental Record Sources and the Additional Environmental Record 
Sources were obtained through a computer data bank search company, Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. of Milford, Connecticut. Computer data bank searches for active 
sites can be useful in locating sites that may have the potential to adversely impact the 
subject site. It is important to keep in mind that computer database searches provide 
general overview data and may not be precise in the data that is presented. 
Consequently, an investigator needs additional familiarity with active sites to properly 
interpret the data that is provided.  
 
The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Report is dated January 24, 2007 with 
Inquiry Number: 1841949.2s. This 76-page report accessed a large number of active 
federal, state and local databases—some are Standard Environmental Record Sources 
and others are Additional Environmental Record Sources. A comprehensive listing of 
government records searched is listed in the EDR Report and is not repeated in the 
text. 
 
The Standard Environmental Record Sources reviewed include the following list 
(Section 8.2.1 ASTM E-1527-05). The Additional Environmental Record Sources are to 
enhance and supplement the standard environmental record sources. These sources 
are meant to provide additional data to support the opinion of the environmental 
professional. The EDR Report, which lists the Standard Environmental Record Sources 
and the Additional Environmental Record Sources, is a component of Exhibit G of this 
report. 
 
Standard and Additional Environmental Record Sources 

U.S. Federal Records 

Database Search Distance 

Federal NPL site list (Superfund sites) 1.0 mile 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 mile 

Federal CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA generators list Property; adjoining properties 
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Federal institutional control/engineering control 
registries 

Property only 

Federal ERNS list Property only 

State, Tribal and Local Records  

State & tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 mile 

State & tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 mile 

State & tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site 
lists 

0.5 mile 

State & tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 mile 

State & tribal registered storage tank lists Property; adjoining properties 

State & tribal institutional control/engineering control 
registries 

Property only 

State & tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 mile 

State & tribal Brownfield sites 0.5 mile 

 
EDR Database Search  
 
Subject Property:  The subject property does not appear on any standard record 
sources or any additional environmental record sources searched and reported upon by 
EDR.  
 
Neighboring Properties: Summary of relevant findings of the EDR database search 
within the minimum radius search distance of the property as specified by ASTM E-
1527-05, Section 8.2.1 is as follows. 
 

U.S. Federal Databases 

Database ASTM Criteria Search 
Distance (miles) 

Number of Properties within 
the Search Distance  

NPL 1.0 0 

Delisted NPL 0.5 0 

CERCLIS 0.5 0 

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 0 

RCRA CORRACTS 
facilities 

1.0 0 

RCRA non-CORRACTS 
TSD facilities 

0.5 0 

Generators list: 
RCRA_LQG 

Property; adjoining 
property 

0 

Generators list: 
RCRA_SQG 

Property; adjoining 
property 

0 

Federal Institutional / 
Engineering Control 

Property 0 

Federal ERNS List Property 0 
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State, Tribal and Local Databases 

Database ASTM Search Distance 
(miles) 

Properties within the Search 
Distance 

ENVIROSTOR1 0.5 1 

SLIC 0.5 0 

LUST 0.5 0 

SWF/LS 0.5 0 

AST Property; adjoining 
property 

0 

UST Property; adjoining 
property 

0 

Old Databases2 Property; adjoining 
property 

0 

Note 1: The following databases are part of Envirostor under DTSC; they are not listed individually: Cal-Sites (State 
equivalent to NPL is AWP, BE), Hist. Cal-Sites, Response, Institutional & Engineering Controls, VCP and Brownfield 
sites. 
Note 2: The following databases are old and are not updated; unless the sites listed are on the subject property or 
adjoining properties, they are not discussed; the databases include: Cortese; CA FID; HIST UST; SWEEPS; & Notify 
65. 

 
EDR Proprietary Databases  
EDR Proprietary Databases are listed under Table 5.1.3. These databases are listings 
of facilities and are for informational purposes only. They are not required under ASTM 
criteria to be reviewed.  
 
Table 5.1.3.  EDR Proprietary Databases 

EDR Proprietary Databases 

Database ASTM Search Distance 
(miles) 

Number of Properties Identified  

Manufactured Gas 
Plants 

None 0 

Historical Auto Stations None 0 

Historical Cleaners None 0 

 
Discussion of ASTM Database Search 
The Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Report is attached to this report. The 
relevant summary of those sites in the EDR report pertinent for the subject property is 
discussed below. Sites not mentioned are judged insignificant for the subject property. 
In some cases, rather than engage in an exhaustive discussion of the various sites, 
these are grouped together in a summary discussion.  
 
Surrounding Properties 
 
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Site Mitigation 
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) EnviroStor database identifies sites that 
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have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate 
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites 
(National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State 
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information 
to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site 
information, including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated 
properties that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed 
restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk 
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and 
the environment at contaminated sites. 
 
A review of the ENVIROSTOR list as provided by EDR and dated 11/28/2006 reveals 
that there is 1 ENVIROSTOR site within approximately 1 mile of the subject property. 
 
The site is known as High School B at Leisure Town Road and El Mira Road. This site 
is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Leisure Town Road and Elmira 
Road. This is approximately 350 feet west-southwest of the subject property. The site is 
at an elevation of 93 feet above sea level. This site is in the database known as ―School 
Evaluation‖ program. A Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report was prepared 
for this site and is dated July 27, 2005. Findings from this report indicate no further 
action required. This site does not represent a potential threat to the subject property. 
However, findings of the Preliminary Endangerment Assessment performed by Padre 
Associates for the High School District are applicable to the subject site, and are 
discussed in Section 5.2, below. 

5.2 Other Environmental Record Sources 

To enhance and supplement the Environmental Data Resources report data bank 
searches for active sites, local records and / or additional state or tribal records were 
independently searched through their various websites. These records are reasonably 
ascertainable, and are sufficiently useful, accurate and complete in light of the objective 
of the records review. Other Environmental Record Sources contacted for information 
pertaining to the subject and nearby properties were as follows: 
 
U.S. EPA (http://www.epa.gov/region09/) 
California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control 
(http://www.calepa.ca.gov/ and http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/) 
County of Sonoma — all departments (http://www.co.sonoma.ca.us/) 
California State Water Resources Control Board (http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/) 
 
California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances 
Control 
The Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) EnviroStor database provides site 
information, including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated 
properties that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed 

http://www.epa.gov/region09/
http://www.calepa.ca.gov/
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
http://www.co.sonoma.ca.us/
http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/
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restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk 
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and 
the environment at contaminated sites. 
 
A Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) by Padre and Associates (2005) was 
prepared for the site known as High School B at Leisure Town Road and El Mira Road, 
an adjacent property to the southeast of the subject property.  The PEA was prepared 
for the Vacaville Unified School District.  The PEA subject site is an 82.5 acre tract 
(parcel 0135-080-040) that has been used for agricultural farming as far back as 1937 
(similar to the subject property).  The PEA was performed consistent with DTSC 
guidelines for sampling agricultural fields, and the DTSC guidance manual for 
evaluation of hazardous substance release sites titled, Preliminary Endangerment 
Assessment Guidance Manual, Cal/EPA (1999).   
 
The potential presence of residual pesticides associated with past agriculture use was 
identified based on historical property use, as well as pesticide usage reports provided 
by the Solano County Agricultural Commissioner.  The scope of work was performed in 
accordance with a DTSC-approved work plan, and included:  the collection of discrete 
soil samples from the surface to depths of 0.5 feet, and discrete subsurface soil 
samples from 2.0 to 2.5 feet at 82 locations across the Project Site.  Samples were 
analyzed for Organochlorine pesticides, arsenic, and Title 22 metals (CAM 17).  
Additionally two soil samples were collected at the base of pole-mounted electrical 
transformers located on and adjacent to the Project Site, and analyzed for the presence 
of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  Four discrete soil samples were collected from a 
depth of approximately 5.0 to 5.5 feet to evaluate background metals concentrations.  
All Organochlorine analyses were below the limits of detection.  Chemicals of potential 
concern (COPCs) identified for a screening human health risk assessment were copper, 
zinc and Aroclor 1260 (PCB).  The total human health risk estimate and hazard index 
for the site based on the COPCs were:  8.7 x 10-7, and 0.15 respectively.  These values 
were well below the PEA targets of 1 x 10-6 and 1, respectively.  Arsenic levels on the 
site were determined to be in the range of background concentrations, and lead levels 
on site (6.0 to 7.7 mg/kg) resulted in modeled blood lead concentrations well below the 
DTSC’s LeadSpread screening model.    Based on the PEA results, Padre concluded 
that the site had not been significantly impacted by past agricultural activities.  DTSC 
has classified the site as requiring ―No Further Action.‖ 
 
Water Resources Control Board  
GeoTracker is a geographic information system (GIS) that provides online access to 
environmental data. GeoTracker is the interface to the Geographic Environmental 
Information Management System (GEIMS), a data warehouse which tracks regulatory 
data about underground fuel tanks, fuel pipelines and public drinking water supplies. 
 
Collins & Aikman Product Co. at 6109 A Street, Elmira (formerly known as Wickes 
Forest Industries), Case Number SLT5S1033144: The site is approximately 2,310 feet 
east of the subject property; it consists of three parcels, as follows:  parcels 0142-010-
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130; 0142-042-010 & 0142-010-140. The site has site management requirements 
imposed upon it. These include the following: 1) Asphalt cover not to be disturbed; 2) 
Deed Restriction; 3) No excavation at any depth without notification; 4) Maintain fencing 
to control access; 5) Check for cracks in foundation; 6) Land use covenant; and 7) 
Notify prior to subsurface work. DTSC covenant filed with county Instrument Number 
1995-00068154.  
 
Remediation accomplished to date includes: 1) Pump & Treat Groundwater, installed  in 
1991; 2) Cap site (soil), completed in 1996; and 3) In situ treatment, started March, 
2005.  
 
This site is slightly less than ½-mile east of the subject property. The reported 
groundwater flow direction for this site is to the east.  Due to its location, this site is not 
likely to represent a potential threat to the subject property.  

5.3 Physical Setting 

5.3.1 Regional Physiographic Conditions 

Topographic Map 
Exhibit C is the U. S. Department of Interior, Geological Survey, Elmira Quadrangle 7.5-
Minute Series topographic map. The general topographic gradient at the subject 
property is generally east-southeast. Surface topography may be indicative of the 
direction of surficial groundwater flow.  
 
In the north-south direction and one-mile north from the subject property the elevation is 
80 feet above sea level. The elevation ascends gradually and at the subject property it 
is 84 feet; the elevation remains relatively flat and at one-mile south of the subject 
property the elevation is 85 feet above sea level.  
 
In the west-east direction, the elevation one-mile west of the subject property is 99 feet 
above sea level. The elevation descends gradually past the subject property at 84 feet 
above sea level and continues to descend to 72 feet above sea level at one-mile east of 
the subject property. 
 
Surface Waters 
There are two primary drainage patterns in Solano County. The eastern two-thirds of 
the county drain east and southeast to the Yolo Bypass and the Sacramento River. 
Putah Creek, along the northern edge of the county drains east to the Yolo Bypass. The 
Vacaville-Dixon area drains to the southeast via a number of small creeks, which 
eventually empty into the Sacramento River. The western third of the county drains 
south into the Suisun Marsh. 
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The subject property is located within the Ulatis Creek watershed area. Ulatis Creek is 
located about 1 mile north of the north boundary of the subject property. New Ulatis 
Creek, a tributary of Ulatis Creek, is located at about 0.8 mile from the north boundary 
of the subject property. New Ulatis Creek splits off of Ulatis Creek at about 1-mile 
northwest of the subject property.  
 
Alamo Creek runs through the subject property. It enters the southwest corner and 
meanders through the center of parcel 0135-070-030 and then exits the property near 
the southeast corner near Locke Drain and Byrnes Canal. It enters the subject property 
(parcel 0137-070-050) and meanders along the south property line and exits the 
property near the southeast corner.  
 
Alamo Creek (cut off) branches off of the main Alamo Creek at about 585 feet north of 
the former Southern Pacific Railroad tracks, which ran parallel with Elmira Road. It joins 
back with the main stem of the Alamo Creek at about 300 feet west of Lock Drain.  
 
Alamo Creek is a tributary of Ulatis Creek. The Ulatis Creek watershed area drains to 
the southeast via a number of small creeks, which eventually empty into the 
Sacramento River via Cache Slough. 
 
Flood Insurance Rate Map 
According to FEMA Flood Panel Map 0606310256B, portions of the subject property 
along the Alamo Creek (cut off) and along the southern portion of APN 0135-070-050 
are within the 100-year flood zone and 500-year flood zone.   

5.3.2 Soil Conditions 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads 
the National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, 
maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the 
United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a 
landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed 
(SSURGO) soil survey maps. The following information is based on Soil Conservation 
Service STATSGO data. 
 
Soil Component Name: YOLO 
 
Soil Surface Texture: loam 
 
Hydrologic Group:  Class B - Moderate infiltration rates; Deep and moderately 

deep, moderately well and well drained soils with moderately 
coarse textures 

 
Drainage Class:  Well drained; Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. 

Depth to water table more than 6 feet 
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Hydric Status:  Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil. 
 
Corrosion Potential - 
Uncoated Steel:  High 
 
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches 
 
Depth to Bedrock Max: > 0 inches  
 
Note: The definition of a hydric soil is a soil that formed under conditions of saturation, flooding or ponding 
long enough during the growing season to develop anaerobic conditions in the upper part. The concept of 
hydric soils includes soils developed under sufficiently wet conditions to support the growth and 
regeneration of hydrophytic vegetation. 

5.3.3 Geologic Conditions 

Geomorphic Provinces 
California is divided into eleven geomorphic provinces. The subject property in Solano 
County lies within the geomorphic province known as the Great Valley. The California 
Division of Mines and Geology describes the Great Valley as follows:  
 

“The Great Valley is an alluvial plain, about 50 miles wide and 400 miles long, 
between the Coast Ranges and Sierra Nevada. The Great Valley is drained by the 
Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers, which join and enter San Francisco Bay. The 
eastern border is the west-sloping Sierran bedrock surface, which continues 
westward beneath alluvium and older sediments. The western border is underlain 
by east-dipping Cretaceous and Cenozoic strata that form a deeply buried 
synclinal trough, lying beneath the Great Valley along its western side. The 
southern part of the Great Valley is the San Joaquin Valley. Its great oil fields 
follow anticlinal uplifts that mark the southwestern border of San Joaquin Valley 
and its southern basin. To the north, the Sacramento Valley plain is interrupted by 
the Marysville Buttes, an isolated Pliocene volcanic plug about 2,000 feet high.” 

 
Geology 
According to the ―Geologic Map of California‖ (C. W. Jennings, 1977), the geologic 
rocks surrounding the subject property is predominantly classified as alluvium, lake, 
playa, and terrace deposit; unconsolidated and semi-consolidated. Mostly non-marine, 
but includes marine deposits near the coast. Portions of the subject property may also 
be within the generalized geologic rock description of Pliocene and /or Pleistocene 
sandstone, shale, and gravel deposits; mostly loosely consolidated.   
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EDR GeoCheck-Physical Setting Source Summary classified the rock stratigraphic unit 
as: 
Era:   Cenozoic 
System: Quaternary  
Series:  Quaternary 
 
EDR GeoCheck-Physical Setting Source Summary categorized the Geologic Age 
Identification as: 
Category: Stratified Sequence 
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, 
Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 
P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994). 

5.3.4 Groundwater Characteristics 

The subject property lies within the Solano Groundwater Sub-basin of the Sacramento 
Groundwater Basin. The following descriptive excerpts are from California DWR Bulletin 
118. 
 

“The Solano Sub-basin lies in the southwestern portion of the Sacramento Basin 
and the northern portion of the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta. The elevation 
varies from 120 feet in the northwest corner to sea level in the south. Sub-basin 
boundaries are defined by; Putah Creek on the north, the Sacramento River on the 
East (from Sacramento to Walnut Grove), the North Mokelumne River on the 
southeast (from Walnut Grove to the San Joaquin River), and the San Joaquin 
River on the South (from the North Mokelumne River to the Sacramento River. 
The western sub-basin border is defined by the hydrologic divide that separates 
lands draining to the San Francisco Bay from those draining to the Sacramento-
San Joaquin River Delta. That divide is roughly delineated by the English Hills and 
the Montezuma Hills. Primary waterways in and bordering the basin include the 
Sacramento, Mokelumne and San Joaquin Rivers, the Sacramento River Deep 
Water Ship Channel, and Putah Creek.” 

 
The primary water-bearing formations comprising the Solano sub-basin are sedimentary 
continental deposits of Late Tertiary (Pliocene) to Quaternary (Recent) age. Fresh 
water-bearing units include younger alluvium, older alluvium, and the Tehama 
Formation (Thomasson and others 1960). 
 
Thickness of the younger alluvium ranges from 0 to 40 feet, however with the exception 
of the Delta, they generally lie above the saturated zone. Flood basin deposits occur 
along the eastern margin of the sub-basin. These deposits consist primarily of silts and 
clays, and may be locally interbedded with stream channel deposits of the Sacramento 
River. Recent stream channel deposits consist of unconsolidated silt, fine- to medium 
grained sand, gravel and in some cases cobbles deposited in and adjacent to active 
streams in the sub-basin. 
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Older alluvium consists of loose to moderately compacted silt, silty clay, sand, and 
gravel deposited in alluvial fans during the Pliocene and Pleistocene. Thickness of the 
unit ranges from 60 to 130 feet, about one quarter of which is coarse sand and gravel 
generally found as lenses within finer sands, silts, and clays. Permeability of the older 
alluvium is highly variable. 
 
The Tehama Formation is the thickest water-bearing unit underlying the Solano sub-
basin, ranging in thickness from 1500 to 2500 feet. Surface exposures of the Tehama 
Formation are limited mainly to the English Hills along the western margin of the basin. 
It consists of moderately compacted silt, clay, and silty fine sand enclosing lenses of 
sand and gravel, silt and gravel, and cemented conglomerate. Permeability of the 
Tehama Formation is variable, but generally less than the overlying younger units. 
Groundwater Level  
Water well identification system used by the State of California is based on Township, 
Range, and Section number referenced to the Mount Diablo base and meridian. 
Utilizing this system, the subject property may be located as Township 6 North, Range 1 
West, Section 24 and within the quarter-quarter section of A and B (T6NR1W24 AB).  
 
A review of the California Department of Water Resources, Division of Planning and 
Local Assistance Website shows that there are three nearby wells. The data from these 
wells as they relate to the subject property are summarized below in Table 5.3.4.  
 
Table 5.3.4: Water Level data from nearby wells  
Well ID Elevation 

(Ft) MSL 
Dates High 

Low 
Water 
(Ft) 

High 
Date 
Low 
Date 

Acceptable 
Unacceptable 
Records 

Longitude 
Latitude 
(Degree) 

Direction 
from Site 

06N01W13R001 74.5 12/20/29 
05/04/06 

1.3  
73 

03/21/83 
03/16/95 

123  
7 

121.9150 
38.3598 

NNE 

06N01W24N001 88 01/31/49 
04/26/06 

3.8 
62.1 

03/28/95 
11/21/52 

91 
1 

121.9323 
38.3443 

SW 

06N01W24N002 90 11/01/63  
04/26/06 

77.7 
175.3 

03/04/74 
10/13/82 

85 
11 

121.9323 
38.3468 

SW 

Subject site: 
06N01W24 
(CDEFGH) 

84     121.9214 
38.3593 

 

Source: California Department of Water Resources, Division of Planning and Local Assistance Website 
http://well.water.ca.gov/ 

 
Due to its close proximity, the water level at the subject property is probably similar to 
that at the well identified as 06N01W13R001. Water level can be expected to range 
from 7 feet to 123 feet below ground surface.  
 
Regional Groundwater Flow Direction 
EDR GeoCheck-Physical Setting Source Summary provides the following site-specific 
hydrogeologic data.   
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Search Radius:   1.25 miles 
Location Relative to TP:    1/2 - 1 Mile SE 

Site Name:      Wickes Forest Industries 
Site EPA ID Number:    CAD000627109 
Surficial Aquifer Flow Dir.:   East 
Measured Depth to Water:  5 to 7 feet 
Hydraulic Connection:   Information is not available about the hydraulic 

connection between aquifer(s) underlying the 
site. 

Sole Source Aquifer:  No information available 
 
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general 
direction of groundwater flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by 
environmental professionals to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted 
the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined hydrogeologically, and 
the depth to water table. 
 
No sites with groundwater flow directions were identified within a radius of one mile of 
the subject property.  
 
According to DWR Bulletin 118 (update 2/27/04), the historic general direction of 
groundwater flow in the Solano sub-basin was from northwest to southeast. After 1941, 
groundwater levels continued to decline due to increasing agricultural and urban 
development, reaching their lowest historical levels in the late 1950s. A large pumping 
depression between Davis and Dixon was one of the more notable groundwater level 
depressions in the Solano sub-basin. Surface water deliveries from the Solano Project 
beginning in 1959 caused groundwater levels to rise slightly or slow their descent. 
Consequently, the groundwater flow direction for the subject property is unpredictable. 

5.4 Results of Site History and Land Use Review 

The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous 
uses of the subject property and surrounding area in order to identify the likelihood of 
past uses having led to recognized environmental conditions. All obvious uses of the 
property must be identified from the present back to the property’s first developed use 
or back to 1940, whichever is earlier (§ 8.3.2 ASTM 1527-05). The Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 
(ASTM E 1527-05) requires a review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical 
sources. Reasonably ascertainable is defined by ASTM as information that is publicly 
available, obtainable from a source with reasonable time and cost constraints, and 
practically reviewable. The reviews of the following standard historical sources for the 
subject property were reviewed: Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, City Directories, County 
Records Review, personal interviews, historical aerial photographs and previous 
environmental investigations.  
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps  

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut investigated the 
historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. The inquiry Number is 1841949.3, and is dated 
January 24, 2007.  No coverage was reported. 
 
The report prepared by EDR is attached to this Environmental Site Assessment as a 
component of Exhibit G. 

5.4.1 City Directory 

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut investigated historic 
City Directory; this report is documented in the EDR-City Directory Abstract Report 
dated January 25, 2007 with Inquiry Number 1841949.6. It is included in this report as a 
component of Exhibit G.  
 
Business directories including city, cross-reference and telephone directories were 
reviewed, if available, at approximately five-year intervals for the years spanning 1970 
through 2005. (These years are not necessarily inclusive.) 
 
The report indicates the subject property was not listed from 1970-2005.  
 
In regards to neighboring properties, only 6315 Katleba Lane was listed as a residence 
in 2005. 

5.4.2 Local Records Review 

Solano County Department of Agriculture 
The Agricultural Commissioner of Solano County was contacted to identify pesticide use 
reporting on the subject property.  The Agricultural Commissioner’s office provided 
general information consistent with the grower on the subject property (See Section 
7.2). 

5.4.3 Aerial Photographs 

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut performed a search for 
historic aerial photographs. The photographs are presented in the EDR report number 
1841949.5 and dated January 24, 2007. The report is reproduced in Exhibit F of this 
report. A synopsis of the aerial photography is presented in Table 5.4.4.  
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Table 5.4.4: Description of the subject property from aerial photographs  
Date ON SITE DESCRIPTION Offsite Description 

1937 No structures on site. Property 
appears to be farmland. 

North: No structures; appears to be mainly farmland. 
East: No structures; appears to be mainly farmland.  
South: No structures; appears to be mainly farmland.  
West: No structures; appears to be mainly farmland. 

1957 
 

Same as above.    North: Same as above. 
East: Same as above. 
South: Same as above. 
West: Same as above.  

1965 Alamo Creek appears to be 
altered. The main branch 
appears to be have been 
eliminated and replaced with 
the by-pass.   

North: Same as above.  
East: Same as above. 
South: Same as above. 
West: Same as above. 

1970 Same as above.  North: Same as above.  
East: Same as above. 
South: Same as above; rural residential units appear at 
the corner of Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road. 
West: Same as above. 

1984 
 

Same as above.  North: Same as above.  
East: Same as above. Residential home at the corner of 
Meridian and Elmira Road.  
South: Same as above.   
West: Same as above. Developments appear at the 
southwest corner of Leisure Town and Elmira Roads. 

1993 Same as above.  North: Same as above.  
East: Same as above.  
South: Same as above.  
West: Same as above.  

1998 
 

Same as above.  North: Same as above.  
East: Same as above.  
South: Same as above.  
West: Same as above.   

5.4.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut performed a search for 
historical topographic maps. The topographic maps are presented in the EDR report 
number 1841949.4 and dated January 24, 2007. The report is reproduced in Exhibit G 
of this report.  
 
The historical topographic maps report prepared by EDR did not reveal any significant 
potential liability resulting from past activities. However, the 1980 topographic map 
shows residential development occurring along the southwest corner of Leisure Town 
Road and Elmira Road.  
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5.4.5 Synopsis of Previous and Current Environmental Investigations 

In 1988, Kleinfelder was hired by The Sammis Company to perform a Preacquisition 
Site Assessment (PSA).  The scope of the PSA included a records review, an aerial 
photography review, a site visit and a limited soil investigation.  This PSA led to an 
additional soil investigation and a limited site soil remediation event.  The following is a 
listing of the Kleinfelder reports generated from 1988 to early 1989 and reviewed as part 
of this evaluation: 
 
Kleinfelder,  Preacquisition Site Assessment, Leisure Town Road Project, 248 Acre 
Tract, Vacaville, California, September 7, 1988. 
 
Kleinfelder,  Limited Soil and Water Sampling Investigation,  Sammis/Vacaville, 
Vacaville CA.  July 1, 1988. 

 
Kleinfelder,  Outline Bid Specifications for Removal of Contaminated Soil,  Leisure Town 
Road Project,  Vacaville, California.  October 10, 1988. 

 
Kleinfelder,  Leisure Town Road Soil Remediation Report,  January 26, 1989. 

 
The PSA document summarized two sets of soil sampling investigations along with the 
records and aerial photograph review.  A synopsis of the key findings of the Kleinfelder 
reports is presented below.  All the work conducted appeared to be on a voluntary basis 
and there was not agency oversight related to any of the work discussed below. 
 
Pre-acquisition Site Assessment and Limited Soil Investigation, June and July, 
1988 
The subject property was used for agriculture purposes and was farmed by two 
agricultural contractors, Papin Farms and Lum and Young Farms. Crops grown on the 
site included alfalfa, peppers, wheat, tomatoes, sugar beets, sunflower, Chinese beans 
among others. The Solano County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office provided 3 years 
of pesticide use (1985 to 1988) with approximately 20 registered pesticides recorded as 
used on the subject property.  The most common restricted pesticides used were 
Organochlorine, Organophosphate, Triazine, Phenoxy herbicides and Carbamate 
compounds.  Toxaphene was not recorded as being applied to the property in the years 
noted.  
 
The Wickes Forest Industries site was identified in the Kleinfelder PSA report as a 
potential concern to the subject properly.  Wickes owned a wood treating facility in 
Elmira, about 2,500-feet east of the subject property. Soil and groundwater 
contamination containing arsenic, copper, and chromium were found by the RWQCB in 
1980 and 1982. Off site migration of these contaminants was found in 1983.  These 
metals were evaluated in the Kleinfelder soil investigation in order to identify potential 
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contamination from Wickes on the subject property.  Elevated levels of metals were not 
found on the subject property. 
 
As part of this investigation, a limited soil investigation was conducted in June 1988 to 
assess the presence of pesticide residues and the selected heavy metals arsenic, 
copper, and chromium. This limited sampling event consisted of composite sample 
analysis.  Initially 14 discrete samples were collected across 248 acres; these were 
composited into 4 samples for analysis.  Three of the four composite samples detected 
the Organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) Toxaphene and DDT/DDE.  The other non-metal 
analytes (organophosphate and Triazine pesticides, and Phenoxy herbicides) were 
below limits of detection.  Metals were eliminated from concern based on comparison to 
background.   
 
Two of the composite samples were collected from the large field area (location unable 
to be determined due to missing pages in the report).  These two composite samples 
were comprised of 7 distinct surface soil samples that were then analyzed individually 
after initial review of the composite results.  DDT, DDE and Toxaphene were detected 
at low levels.  Toxaphene was detected in three of the seven samples. 
 
A subsequent and more detailed investigation followed whereby 40 more soil samples 
and 6 surface water samples from the creek and ditches were collected in July 1988.  
This investigation focused in four specific areas of the site:  1) Alamo Creek; 2) Open 
Area; 3) Ditches and Depressions; and 4) Well and Standpipes. 
 
Elevated levels of DDT, DDE and Toxaphene were identified in an area on the south-
central portion of the property, just north of Alamo Creek referred to as the ―Open Area‖.   
A diesel stain was also observed in this area; the initial site visit ad revealed a fuel tank 
in this area.  The Open Area was presumed to be used for farm vehicle refueling and as 
a pesticide mixing area.  The Open Area is estimated to be approximately ½ acre in 
size. 
 
Leisure Town Road Soil Remediation Report.  January 26, 1989 
Soil remediation was recommended and completed for a portion of the Open Area.  In 
January 1989, 117 tons of soil was removed in an approximate area 35’ x 25’ to 3.5 feet 
below grade.  The excavated area was triangular in shape.  
 
Twenty-four post-remediation soil samples were collected and composited to six 
samples for analysis – 2 composites for the walls of the excavation and 4 from the 
excavation floor.  The composite results revealed that the walls of the excavation were 
below analytical detection limits for OCPs and TPH.  DDT was detected at very low 
levels in one floor sample.  TPH was considered successfully remediated.  Levels of 
Toxaphene in the four composite floor samples of the excavated area were as follows: 
0.16, 1.5, 0.56, and 0.83 mg/kg, respectively.  The levels were well-below the TTLC 
limits of 5 mg/kg Toxaphene and the remediation was considered successful and the 
excavated area was back-filled with clean soil. 



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page 25 

Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

Levels of Toxaphene observed in the Open Area, just north of the excavated area were 
as follows:  0.46 mg/kg, 0.12 mg/kg, 0.55 mg/kg, and 0.37 mg/kg.  These sample points 
were well-below the TTLC limits and thus not included in the excavated area.  DDT and 
DDT were also detected, but at very low levels, in the area north of the excavation. 
 
Interpretation of the Historical Soil Investigations 
Kleinfelder utilized the TTLC (Total Threshold Limit Concentrations) values as published 
by EPA to determine if the levels of OCPs remaining in the soil were acceptable.  TTLC 
are values utilized for classifying a material as hazardous waste.  It has been almost 
twenty years since the Kleinfelder investigations occurred.  The current practice for 
determining if levels of residual contamination are acceptable is to utilize human health-
based soil screening levels as a point of departure in determining if materials present in 
the soil present harm to human health for potential future use of properties.  The 
Cal/EPA publishes such values, referred to as California Human Health Screening 
Levels (CHHSLs) for residential and commercial land-uses (Cal/EPA 2005).  The 
CHHSLs are not regulatory levels, but rather are to be used as a guide in determining if 
a site may be acceptable for future use, or if additional evaluation is warranted.  The 
CHHSL for Toxaphene is 0.46 mg/kg (residential scenario) and 1.8 mg/kg 
(commercial/industrial scenario).  The CHHSLs for DDT and DDE are 1.6 mg/kg 
(residential) and 6.3 mg/kg (commercial/industrial scenario).  Levels of DDT and DDE 
observed on the site in 1989 were well below the TTLC and CHHSL levels and are not 
considered a concern for the subject property today.  
 
Levels of Toxaphene from the samples in the base of the excavated area are slightly 
above the residential CHHSL, and below the commercial/industrial CHHSL.  However, 
direct comparison of the residual Toxaphene levels from the base of the 1989 soil 
excavation event is not necessarily appropriate, as these data are from composited soil 
samples.  Comparison to CHHSLs should be done with statistically determined site 
concentration data from discrete soil sample data.  The highest residual concentrations 
of Toxaphene are present below grade (at 3.5 feet bgs) and covered with clean fill.   
 
Surface soil samples in the Open Area, just north of the excavation were present 
essentially at the residential Toxaphene CHHSL of 0.46 mg/kg.  There were three 
detections of Toxaphene in three of the seven field surface samples in the initial 
investigation in June 1988. Of the three detections, one was at the CHHSL of 0.46 
mg/kg, and the other two were at 0.05 mg/kg.  The soils north of the excavation in the 
Open Area, and in the larger field areas have had nearly 20 years of tilling and planting 
since this data was collected.  It is likely the surface soils Toxaphene levels detected in 
1988 have decreased to de minimis levels.   
 
With the exception of the portion of the approximate ½-acre Open Area (rectangular 
shape north of Alamo Creek and west of Byrnes Canal) the remainder of the site is 
comparable to the 82.5 acre parcel to the southwest for which the PEA was completed 
in 2005.  Organochlorine pesticides were a concern on this property as well due its use 



All Appropriate Inquiries- Environmental Site Assessment Page 26 

Leisure Town Road and Elmira Road, Vacaville, CA 95687 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 0135-070-030 & 050 
 

 

D:\PROJECTS\Stewart\Liesure Town & Elmira FCB\AAI Leisure Town Elmira Rd 03 2007.Doc 

for agricultural farming back to 1937 or prior, and all the field data was non-detect for 
OCPs during the 2005 sampling event.   

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On January 26, 2007 a California Registered Environmental Assessor (REA) performed 
a site reconnaissance of the subject property and nearby properties. The objective of 
the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. It is not an 
environmental compliance audit; this process does not determine if the operations of an 
existing facility are in compliance with applicable environmental laws and regulations.  
 
Photo-documentation of the property is presented in Exhibit D of this report.   

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The method used in conducting the site reconnaissance consisted of walking the 
perimeter of the subject property and inspecting as closely as possible the features of 
the property. Visual observations of nearby properties were performed in an effort to 
identify conditions that potentially could negatively impact the subject site.  

6.2 General Site Setting 

The general setting is agricultural land used for farming.  Sporadic rural residences exist 
throughout the area. 

6.3 Subject Property 

The subject property consists of two large tracts of active agricultural fields.  On the day 
of the site reconnaissance, the fields were fallow.  PG&E electrical transmission lines 
traverse through the center of the eastern parcel 0135-070-050.  The Byrnes Canal 
separates the two parcels in the north-south direction and was empty on the day of the 
site reconnaissance.  An attempt was made to identify the former Open Area as 
discussed in the Kleinfelder reports (Section 5.4.6), but was unsuccessful.  The former 
Open Area location now appears to be tilled field used for planting. 
 
No indications of underground fuel storage tanks or any environmental impacts were 
observed on the property. In the course of the site reconnaissance no indications of 
recognized environmental conditions were observed. 

6.3.1 Adjacent Properties 

 North: Agricultural fields, Hawkins Road and a rural residential dwellings  
 East:   Meridian Road (dirt road) and agricultural fields   
 South:  A single-family rural residence and agricultural fields   
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 West:  Byrnes Canal and Leisure Town Road.  West of Leisure Town Road are 
single family residences.   

7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners, Operators, and Occupants 

The following individuals were interviewed in connection with the subject property: 
 
Cameron Stewart:  Cameron Stewart is the listed current owner, having just purchased 
the property in late 2006.  Mr. Stewart provided the Kleinfelder reports and the contact 
information for the previous owner representative and the current contract grower for 
the subject property, the Woody Brothers. 
 
Dennis Boss:  Mr. Boss (of B&L Properties) was the representative for the former owner 
of the subject property, The Yarborough Trust.  According to Mr. Boss, the Yarborough 
Trust owned the subject property from 2001 until its sale to Mr. Stewart.  The property 
was actively farmed during this time by the Woody Brothers.  Mr. Boss had no 
knowledge of any historical contamination issues on the subject property. 
 
Dave Woody:  Dave Woody, of Woody Brothers, is the grower currently contracted on 
the subject property.  The Woody Brothers have farmed on the subject property since 
2001.  The primary crops grown in that time have included sunflowers, alfalfa, and 
Sudan grass.  Mr. Woody confirmed that pesticides are used on the fields and that his 
company reports use as required by the Solano County Department of Agriculture.  Mr. 
Woody indicated that standard, and approved materials are used on the crops, such as 
2,4-D (Sudan grass), Sonalan® (sunflowers) and Paraquat for alfalfa.  The pesticides 
are mixed off-site, transported to the subject property, and applied to the crops from the 
ground (no aerial spraying due to the proximity of rural residences).      

7.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

The Deputy Agricultural Commissioner, Janet Jessen, of Solano County was briefly 
interviewed.  According to Ms. Jessen, Pesticide Use Records are kept for several 
years for properties according to grower, field number and topographic map references.  
Ms. Jessen indicated that limited enforcement is done in regards to pesticide use 
reporting and records may be available only if the grower reports use.   
 
Representatives from the Solano County Department of Resource Management the City 
of Vacaville Department of Resource Management were contacted to verify zoning 
information.   

7.2.1 Interviews with Others 
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Various individuals encountered while conducting the site reconnaissance of the site 
were interviewed. These brief interviews were conducted in a casual conversational 
manner in an attempt to determine if there are any historic factors that would indicate an 
impact on the property.  

8.0 FINDINGS 

Site Description and Current Use 
The subject property is located in the unincorporated area of Solano County. It is 
approximately 2.8 miles to the east of U. S. Highway 80 off Elmira Road and about 2.25 
miles south of U.S. Highway 80 off of Leisure Town Road. The general characteristic of 
the property’s vicinity is agricultural and rural residential.  The site is currently used for 
agricultural farming. 
 
 
Adjoining Properties Use 
 North: Agricultural fields, Hawkins Road and a rural residential dwellings  
 East:   Meridian Road (dirt road) and agricultural fields   
 South:  A single-family rural residence and agricultural fields 
 West:   Byrnes Canal and Leisure Town Road.  West of Leisure Town Road are 

single family residences. 
 
Land Use Designations 
The zoning designation for the subject property is A40: Agriculture Use with minimum 
40 acre size.   
 
Zoning designations for the surrounding adjoining properties are also A40: Use with 
minimum 40 acre size. 
 
Standard and Additional Environmental Records Search:  
The EDR report did not identify any sites of potential concern.  
 
Physical Setting 
The elevation of the subject property is at 81 feet above sea level with the general 
topographic gradient towards the east-northeast. Soils consist of moderately well 
drained soils with moderate infiltration rates. The predominant regional groundwater 
flow direction in the Solano Sub-basin is undetermined due to several large pumping 
depressions and the advent of the Solano Project.   
 
Historical and Present Use of Subject Property 
Historically, the property appears to have been farmed from 1937 and possibly before. 
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Recognized Environmental Conditions 
In the course of performing this All Appropriate Inquiry-Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions was not 
identified on the subject property.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
One historical Recognized Environmental Condition was discovered on the subject 
property.  This historical REC was the soil investigation and remediation in 1988 and 
1989 on the subject property by Kleinfelder, under the direction of the Sammis 
Company.  Residual levels of Toxaphene, an Organochlorine pesticide, were left in the 
floor of the soil remediation excavation at 3.5 feet below ground surface.  The 
excavation was back-filled with clean soil.  The residual Toxaphene levels are slightly 
above the DTSC-developed California Human Health Screening Level for Toxaphene in 
residential soil.   The residual Toxaphene levels appear to be confined to a portion of 
the approximate ½-acre portion on the property referred to as the Open Area.  It was 
suspected that the Open Area was historically utilized for pesticide mixing and farm 
vehicle refueling.  
 
De Minimis Conditions and Data Gaps 
No de minimis conditions and no data gaps were encountered.  

9.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences has performed an All Appropriate Inquires-Phase 
1 Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Standard Practice E-1527-05 of the property within the designated as Solano 
County Assessor Parcels 0135-070-030 & 050.  
 
In the course of performing this All Appropriate Inquiry-Environmental Site Assessment, 
Phase 1 Investigation evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions was not 
identified on the subject property.  

10.0 OPINION 

Based on the review of the historic soil investigation and remediation of a portion of the 
subject property known as the Open Area (approximate ½ acre area just north of Alamo 
Creek and to the west of the Byrnes Canal), residual Toxaphene levels at 
concentrations near the residential California Human Health Screening Level (CHHSL) 
(Cal/EPA 2005) are likely present, primarily at 3.5 feet below grade.  An alternate use, 
such as a park or open space, is suggested for consideration for future planned 
development.  Since the levels are below grade, the potential for human contact is 
limited for such an alternate scenario.   
 
The vast majority of the subject property (over 247 of the 248 acres) is believed to have 
limited impact from its historic and current agricultural use.  A recent PEA for a potential 
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school site performed on a nearby property for the Vacaville Unified School District 
under the oversight of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (See Section 5.2) 
showed no excess human health risk from potential residual Organochlorine pesticides, 
PCBs, or metals.  This property for which the PEA was performed (Padre 2005) has the 
same agricultural use over the same several decades, with similar crops grown.  It is 
our opinion that the current site risk from any residual agricultural chemicals on the 
subject property, other than the limited portion of the Open Area, is comparable to the 
nearby School site and may be considered de minimis.  
 
Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences reminds the client that it is always prudent to 
maintain care in handling chemicals and any hazardous materials in any building or any 
property. It is pertinent to be reminded that the building / property owner is ultimately 
responsible for the environmental compliance that occurs in any building or on any 
property. Thus, if a tenant is not in compliance, the owner, who has nothing to do with 
the tenant’s operations, can be held responsible.   

11.0 DEVIATIONS 

There are no deviations in the preparation of this Environmental Site Assessment from 
the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site 
Assessment Process (ASTM Designation: E-1527-05). 

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

No additional services beyond the All Appropriate Inquiry, Environmental Site 
Assessment Phase 1 Investigation ASTM E-1527-05 Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process 
were added to this report. 
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR-City Directory Abstract, Inquiry Number 
1841949.6 for Hartford Land Company, Leisure Town Road and Elmira Lane, Vacaville, 
California 95687, January 25, 2007 
 
California Department of Toxic Substances, California EPA Website at 
www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/ 
 
California Department of Water Resources, Division of Planning and Local Assistance 
Website at http://well.water.ca.gov/ 
 
California State Water Resources Control Board, Water Quality, Geographic Information 
System (GIS) at http://www.geotacker.swrcb.ca.gov 
 
California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology Website at 
http://www.consrv.ca.gov/dmg/pubs/notes/36/index.htm 
 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, Brownfields Cleanup and Redevelopment, All 
Appropriate Inquiries at http://www.epa.gov/ 

14.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

http://well.water.ca.gov/
http://www.geotacker.swrcb.ca.gov/
http://www.consrv.ca.gov/dmg/pubs/notes/36/index.htm
http://www.epa.gov/brownfields/regneg.htm
http://www.epa.gov/brownfields/regneg.htm
http://www.epa.gov/brownfields/regneg.htm
http://www.epa.gov/
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PROFESSIONAL PROFILE 
 

Robert S. Harris 

 
 
TITLE:    Partner/Senior Scientist: Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences 
    Partner: Lee Seeley & Harris 
 
EXPERTISE:  Thirty-six (36) years experience in Environmental Analytical 

Chemistry and Environmental Toxicology. Efforts involved full 
research laboratory supervision for the University of California as 
well as commercial laboratories involved in Environmental 
Analytical Chemistry. Developed and refined the now standard 
method for PCB Analysis in various matrices. Mr. Harris has 
supported Risk Assessments, Site Audits, Health and Safety 
Management programs, and Hazardous Waste Management 
Programs. In addition, Mr. Harris has brought electronic data 
management technology into major petroleum industry members 
including Exxon, USA, Chevron USA, Texaco, USA, Mobil Oil 
Corporation, Atlantic Richfield (ARCO), Amarada Hess, Unocal, 
and Pacific Gas and Electric Company. 

 
EXPERIENCE: Laboratory Director for the University of California for 11 years 

beginning in 1964; operated laboratories on the Davis Campus and 
the Hopland Field Station in Mendocino County, California. 
Published 12 research papers during time with the University of 
California 

 
    Founded Multi-Tech Laboratories in Ukiah in 1974. Established 

laboratories in Ukiah, California and Santa Rosa, California. Multi-
Tech Laboratories was for several years one of the larger 
laboratories in California. During this time Mr. Harris developed 
several methodologies for environmental analysis, including the 
standard method for the analyses of Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCB’s) in water, soils and oils. When the laboratory became a part 
of Environmental Testing and Certification Corporation, Mr. Harris 
was an Executive Vice President of the company in charge of 
western United States operations. 
 

    Established American Technologies in 1992 and developed it in the 
United States and Mexico. Changed name of American 
Technologies to Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences in 1997. 
Development and refinement of the concept of environmental 
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management where toxic risk evaluation and regulatory 
requirements guide the project oversight. Supervised the 
management and orchestration of source monitoring in Southern 
California. In Northern California, development of a waste 
minimization program that converted a waste costing $120,000 per 
month for disposal into a usable fuel to operate high pressure 
steam boilers. 
 

    Has carried out property transfer assessments and aided in the 
control and management of environmental as well as health and 
safety risk. In this capacity, Mr. Harris has used his knowledge of 
the sciences of chemistry and toxicology to properly identify risks 
that are real and to separate these from situations where the risk is 
suspected but not real. In this capacity, Mr. Harris has assisted 
lending institutions, insurance companies, real estate professionals 
and law firms in identifying chemical profiles and characteristics in 
toxic situations and managing environmental risk. Mr. Harris has 
extensive experience in litigation support and expert testimony in 
areas of environmental chemistry and industrial process chemistry. 

 
ACADEMIC 
BACKGROUND: BS. Zoology, Minor, Chemistry, University of California, Davis, 1964 
    MS, Biology, emphasis Biochemistry, California State University, 

Sonoma, 1972 
 
PUBLICATIONS: Published approximately 12 times in the fields of agricultural 

chemistry, neurophysiology and animal physiology. 
 
SPECIALIZED 
TRAINING:  Varian Gas Chromatography Course 
    Varian Electronic Chromatograph Data Reduction 
    Hewlett Packard GC/MS Course I 
    Hewlett Packard GC/MS Course II 
    Risk Assessment for Hazardous Chemicals 
    University of California Hazardous Materials Courses 
    University of California Advanced Environmental Auditing 
    University of California, Risk Assessment Modeling, The Cal Tox 
     Model; Presented in association with California Dept of Toxic 

Substances Control 
     American Society for Testing and Materials, Risk Based Corrective 

Action 
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PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS: American Chemical Society 
    American Association for the Advancement of Science 
    American Water Works Association 
    Rotary International 
 
CERTIFICATIONS: 

     California Registered Environmental Assessor 
     REA #4966 
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PROFESSIONAL PROFILE 
 

Jack M. Lee 

 
 
TITLE:   Partner/Senior Scientist: Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences 
    Partner: Lee, Seeley & Harris 
 
EXPERTISE:  Thirty-five (35) years of experience in all aspects of environmental 

regulatory compliance and management that includes Public Health 
aspects. Mr. Lee has been a leader and team member in many 
environmental projects, both public and private. Mr. Lee initiated 
environmental programs for several environmental firms. Mr. Lee 
established and implemented the Hazardous Material Program for 
the County of Sonoma. At Stanford Linear Accelerator Center, he 
implemented the Hazardous Materials and Environmental Program.  

 
EXPERIENCE: Mr. Lee handles all matters relating to regulatory interface, matters 

pertaining to public health, as well as project planning at Harris & 
Lee Environmental Sciences. Since joining American Technologies 
(which later became Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences), Mr. 
Lee has planned and managed many projects including large and 
small investigations, remediation projects, implementation of 
innovative remediation strategies, and complex regulatory interface. 
He has carried out property transfer assessments and aided in the 
control and management of environmental health and safety risk. 
With his regulatory background and his knowledge of the 
environmental sciences, Mr. Lee has assisted lending institutions, 
insurance companies, real estate professionals, and law firms in 
assessing and managing environmental risk that are significant 
verse those that are perceived.  

 
    Mr. Lee has managed a number of environmental audits and 

investigations of underground tank sites. His activities included 
regulatory permit applications, evaluation of tank systems, 
inventory reconciliation procedures for leak detection, and 
groundwater investigation of leaking fuel tanks. Mr. Lee has 
conducted operator training, inspections and evaluations of tanks 
and upgrading or removal of tanks. He has developed and 
implemented sampling programs for groundwater investigations 
and soil contamination studies. Relevant clients included Hewlett 
Packard, Port of Oakland and U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. 
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    As a Hazardous Materials Specialist, Mr. Lee was responsible for 
the planning, implementing and administering of a comprehensive 
regulatory Hazardous Materials Management Program for the 
County of Sonoma. This included programs in underground storage 
tank management, leaking underground storage tank investigation, 
and emergency incident response. Mr. Lee interacted with state 
and federal agencies to standardize these regulations. Provided 
training to other Environmental Health Specialists in all aspects of 
hazardous materials/waste management. Conducted seminars for 
underground storage tank owners and operators. 

 
    Mr. Lee was responsible for the implementation of a hazardous 

materials management and environmental compliance programs for 
Stanford Linear Accelerator Center. This included analysis and 
classification of hazardous materials, maintenance of required 
records, and submission of reports. He has performed routine 
environmental audits and assessments. He served as the interface 
between the Technical Services Director and all regulatory 
agencies. This required extensive knowledge of regulatory statutes 
and their implementing regulations with their specific impacts on the 
facility. He provided training to employees in emergency response 
incidents to minor chemical spills, health and safety practices, and 
general industrial hygiene. 

 
     As a member of EPA Region IX Field Investigation Team of 

Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites, Mr. Lee was involved with a 
number of investigations, both as a team member and as a project 
leader. Several of these projects became major Superfund Sites; 
among them were General Disposal in Santa Fe Springs, 
Stringfellow Acid Pits, McColl dumpsite and Tucson Water. Was 
commended for outstanding work accomplished under adverse 
conditions on the quality assurance project using the MITRE model. 
This is the forerunner to the Hazardous Ranking System (HRS) 
used by EPA to rank and place sites on the national priority list 
(NPL). This is still being used today. 

 
ASSOCIATIONS AND 
REGISTRATIONS: Registered Environmental Assessor, California # 01521 

     Registered Environmental Health Specialist, # 3355 
     National Environmental Health Association 
     Association for the Environmental Health of Soils 
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ACADEMIC 
BACKGROUND: BS Fisheries Biology, Humboldt State University, 1965 
     Postgraduate Studies: Certificate in Hazardous Materials 

Management, University of California, Davis, 1986. 
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PROFESSIONAL PROFILE 
 

Patricia A. Beach, CIH 

 
 
TITLE:   Partner/Senior Scientist:  Harris & Lee Environmental Sciences 
 
EXPERTISE:  As a Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH), Ms. Beach has extensive 

experience in the recognition, evaluation and control of hazards in 
the workplace and the environment.  She has over thirteen years of 
experience in environmental risk assessment, toxicology and 
occupational health and safety.  She specializes in chemical 
exposure assessment and control with a wide-array of experience 
in assessing and managing chemical safety issues across industry 
sectors.  She has extensive experience in the risk reduction and 
control of unique chemical hazards, namely potent pharmaceutical 
and R&D compounds. As the senior industrial hygienist for a major 
Bay Area biopharmaceutical company, she established numerous 
health and safety programs from inception with measured results 
and success, including the Potent Pharmaceutical Safety program. 
She offers a unique blend of strong technical skills with business 
acumen to effectively communicate the issues to a range of 
stakeholders from industrial operators to executive leaders to solve 
problems always with the business needs and goals in mind.   

 
 
EXPERIENCE: As an Associate Toxicologist for over five years with two leading 

environmental consulting firms, Ms. Beach served clients in 
environmental site cleanup activities by supporting the 
establishment of cleanup criteria, human health risk assessment, 
preparing health and safety plans for hazardous waste site 
remediation programs, conducting exposure assessments under 
Proposition 65, and preparing Material Safety Data Sheets for new 
and existing chemicals. She also provided support to a Bay Area 
School District on issues ranging from potential exposures and 
cleanup of toxic mold to management of lead and asbestos 
remediation activities. 

 
    Ms. Beach worked in the Pico Rivera enforcement office of 

Cal/OSHA, widely considered the most active Cal/OSHA office in 
the state, where she assisted compliance inspectors during site 
inspections of alleged work place violations.  She evaluated 
numerous worksites and hazardous processes ranging from indoor 
air quality issues in office buildings, to hazards of commercial 
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laundry facilities, lead smelters and electroplating operations to 
name a few.  She has been on both sides of OSHA inspections and 
is adept at guiding clients how to prepare for, and most importantly, 
how to avoid OSHA inspections by implementing effective health 
and safety programs. 

    
    Ms. Beach worked for over seven years as the Associate Director 

of Corporate Occupational Health and Industrial Hygiene for a 
leading global biopharmaceuticals company.  Ms. Beach 
developed, gained support for, implemented and provided 
management oversight for numerous occupational health and 
safety programs related to risk reduction and OSHA and EPA 
compliance.  She authored the corporate policies and established 
the program elements for the following:  Laboratory Chemical 
Safety, Hazard Communication/Community Right-to-Know, Potent 
Pharmaceutical Compound Safety, Respiratory Protection, Hearing 
Conservation, Confined Space Safety, Indoor Air Quality, Lead and 
Asbestos Management Programs, Third-Party Contractor Safety,  
and the Environment, Health and Safety (EH&S) Change 
Management Program.  She also provided support and guidance 
on numerous building design projects that facilitated the 
incorporation of EH&S requirements from design inception through 
construction and commissioning.  Ms. Beach has provided support 
and oversight for Injury, Illness Incident Prevention Programs, 
Lockout/Tagout, Fire Safety, Ergonomics, and EH&S metrics 
development and reporting.  She was instrumental in bringing 
EH&S data management software to fruition in her company and 
also managed the implementation of an occupational health and 
industrial hygiene data management tool, Medgate.    

 
ACADEMIC 
BACKGROUND: BS, Environmental Toxicology, University of California, Davis, 1993 
    MS, Environmental Health Sciences, emphasis Industrial Hygiene, 

University of California, Los Angeles, 1998 
 

PRESENTATIONS:  
    “A Biotechnology Company in Transition:  Lessons Learned.”  Presented May 25, 2005. 

Pharma/Biotechnology Forum.  American Industrial Hygiene Conference and Exposition, 

Anaheim CA.   

    “Building a New Facility for Potent Compound Containment.”  Presented June 17, 2003.  

Conference sponsored by the Institute for International Research, Pharmaceutical Division.   

    Sabty-Daily, R., Harris, P., Hinds, W., Froines, J.  "Size Distribution and Speciation of 

Chromium in Paint Spray Aerosol at an Aerospace Facility". (submitted to Annals of Industrial 

Hygiene, July 2001). 
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SPECIALIZED 
TRAINING:  Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response, 40 Hour. 
    
PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS: American Industrial Hygiene Association 
    American Industrial Hygiene Association, Northern California 

Chapter.  
 
CERTIFICATIONS: 
    Certified Industrial Hygienist, #8494 
    Registered Environmental Assessor, #08178 
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Exhibit A: Vicinity Map 
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Exhibit B: Assessor’s Parcel Map 
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Exhibit C: U.S.G.S 7.5-Minute Topographic Map Elmira 
Quadrangle 
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Exhibit D: Site Photographs 



 





 



 

 

 

 

 

Looking west across the subject property from Meridian Road, the 
eastern edge of the subject property 

Looking from Meridian Road towards the adjacent property to the 
east 

On the bank of the Byrnes Canal adjacent to Hawkins Road, looking 
south onto the subject property 

Looking at the subject property from Elmira Road, facing northwest 
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Exhibit E: Preliminary Endangerment Assessment High 
School Site B 
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S De pa rtment af TaXi; S u bsta nces Contra I

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. 1011 North Grandview Avenue -=-

A S ta Glendale, California 91201 Arnold Schwarzenegger
gency ecre ry Governor

Cal/EPA

July 27, 2005

Ms. Leigh Coop
Director of Facilities
Vacaville Unified School District
751 School Street
Vacaville, California 95688

APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT, PROPOSED
HIGH SCHOOL SITE B, EAST OF LEISURE TOWN ROAD AND SOUTH OF ELMIRE
ROAD, VACAVILLE (SITE CODE 104426)

Dear Ms. Coop:

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received a notice dated
July 18, 2005 indicating the Vacaville Unified School District (District) has complied with
all public review and comment requirements set forth in the California Education Code
(CEC), §17213.1 (a)(6)(A) for the site. According to the notice, the District held a 30-day
review and comment period from June 13, 2005 through July 14, 2005, and held a
public hearing on July 14, 2005 on the draft Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
(PEA) report for the site. No comments were received regarding the draft PEA.

DTSC reviewed the draft PEA report, dated May 19, 2005 and received on
May 23,2005, and determined no revision was necessary. The PEA, prepared by
Padre Associates, presents data collected during PEA investigation activities and
conclusions based on a PEA risk screening evaluation for the site.

The approximate 82-acre site has been used for agriculture (row crops) since at least
1937. There is no indication that any structures have ever been present on site. The
site was investigated for PCBs, metals and organochlorine pesticides. None of the
chemicals were found to be of potential concern and the PEA concludes no further
action is required.

Based on the findings of the PEA investigation, neither an actual or potential release of
hazardous materials nor the presence of a naturally occurring hazardous material,
which would posed a threat to human health or the environment under unrestricted land
use, was indicated at the site. The PEA concludes no further action is required. DTSC
concurs and hereby approves the draft PEA as final.

Printed on Recycled PaperI, 

",""---



.

Ms. Leigh Coop
July 27,2005
Page 2

In accordance with CEC, §17213.2, (e), if at anytime during construction at a school
site, a previously unidentified release or threatened release of a hazardous material or
the presence of a naturally occurring hazardous material is discovered, the District shall
cease all construction activities at the site and notify DTSC. Additional assessment,
investigation, or cleanup may be required.

If you have any questions, please call, the Project Manager, Mr. Michael Kenning at
(916) 255-3625 or me at (818) 551-2821.

Sincerely,

/ ~=::~~ ~ ) / ,
7" ~ t:::.4-? ~~~£(j~J-

Javier Hinojosa, Acting Chief
Glendale/Sacramento Branch
School Property Evaluation and Cleanup Division

cc: Alan J. Klein, R.E.A. II
Senior Environmental Scientist
Padre Associates, Incorporated
3020 Explorer Drive, Suite 5
Sacramento, California

Mr. Michael O'Neill
ConsultanUEnvironmental Coordinator
School Facilities Planning Division
California Department of Education
1430 N Street, Suite 3207
Sacramento, California 95814I

I I

I ." "- --"~,~",'
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Ms. Leigh Coop
July 27, 2005
Page 3

bcc: Mr. Mark Malinowski, Acting Chief
Schools Unit -Sacramento Office

Mr. Michael Kenning, Project Manager
Schools Unit -Sacramento Office

Ms. Gabriele Windgasse, DrPH.
HERD -Sacramento Office

SPECD Reading File -Sacramento Office

-,,-_.'" "",",cc,.c"".-
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Exhibit F: Historic Aerial Photographs 



 



The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Hartford Land Management
Leisure Town Rd and Elmira Lane

Vacaville, CA 95687

Inquiry Number: 1841949.5

January 24, 2007



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	January 24, 2007

Target Property:
Leisure Town Rd and Elmira Lane

Vacaville, CA 95687

Year Scale Details Source

1937 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1937 Laval

1957 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1957 Cartwright

1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=333' Flight Year: 1965 Cartwright

1970 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1970 Cartwright

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=690' Flight Year: 1984 WSA

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1993 USGS

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1998 USGS

1841949.5
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Exhibit G: Environmental Data Resources Reports 



 



"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Bob Harris

Harris & Lee Env.

2508 Saddleback Court

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Order Date: 1/24/2007 Completion Date: 1/24/2007

Inquiry #: 1841949.3

P.O. #: Leisure Twn & Elmira

Site Name: Hartford Land Management

Address: Leisure Town Rd and Elmira Lane

City/State: Vacaville, CA 95687

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: Hartford Land

1017904VLA 707-571-8961

NO COVERAGE

This document reports that the largest and most complete collection of Sanborn fire insurance maps has been reviewed
based on client supplied information, and fire insurance maps depicting the target property at the specified address were

not identified.
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EDR Historical
Topographic Map

Report

Hartford Land Management
Leisure Town Rd and Elmira Lane

Vacaville, CA 95687

Inquiry Number: 1841949.4

January 24, 2007



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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TARGET QUAD
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MAP YEAR: 1908

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Hartford Land Management
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Vacaville, CA 95687
LAT/LONG: 38.3538 / 121.9249

CLIENT: Harris & Lee Env. Sciences
CONTACT: Bob Harris
INQUIRY#: 1841949.4
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CLIENT: Harris & Lee Env. Sciences
CONTACT: Bob Harris
INQUIRY#: 1841949.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/24/2007
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MAP YEAR: 1953

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500
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Vacaville, CA 95687
LAT/LONG: 38.3538 / 121.9249

CLIENT: Harris & Lee Env. Sciences
CONTACT: Bob Harris
INQUIRY#: 1841949.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/24/2007
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Vacaville, CA 95687
LAT/LONG: 38.3538 / 121.9249

CLIENT: Harris & Lee Env. Sciences
CONTACT: Bob Harris
INQUIRY#: 1841949.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/24/2007
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SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000
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CONTACT: Bob Harris
INQUIRY#: 1841949.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/24/2007
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LEISURE TOWN RD AND ELMIRA LANE
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

COORDINATES

38.353800 - 38˚ 21’ 13.7’’Latitude (North): 
121.924900 - 121˚ 55’ 29.6’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
593939.2UTM X (Meters): 
4245411.5UTM Y (Meters): 
84 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38121-C8 ELMIRA, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRA-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
SWRCY Recycler Database
LUST Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
UST Active UST Facilities
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
DEED Deed Restriction Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
RESPONSE State Response Sites
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
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TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto StationsEDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/28/2006 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

61WSW1/2 - 1  LEISURE TOWN ROAD/EL MI     HIGH SCHOOL B
Facility Status: No Further Action
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

CLEANERSACE CLEANERS
LUSTMAPLEWOOD SUBDIVISION
LUST, SLICKMEP ELMIRA BOOSTER STATION
USTQUIK STOP MARKET #166

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zW4NmzRlWFg2P2NhAmei9XURowlYF3N3Frwg2S22sPts2GS3l4hleAti96req3i0rBwpX5AUNA2C3oZ0wcj6rQYOnFgI4apz9mW7B2Q3NVom5l8KQR.5lSW2iqFVngzB3roPJj24X4u.hrmAXS6pBeW0iWF2jWXCOUkI9XvoZQweb4FnznXWd93ChNt4mxa2ycRKdlXM3WlF5zgGSAQEP542JV6ljhyZAPi3fheuUiMUB0tXBWUYZ6kmocGw74BhrYGBFe41VVNe039D4.Orz7wsFuWI2xiSag44ezuxWmW3uNNgTmPN2YKROXlazUEtFB3gmP3rNPSy2Vt2Eohu8Acb8EheJkiWn3RaXvfUtv8teoXpwpW9RHYARFi24ChNON3gwAzsr.nwIl7.u2I.SBE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zW4NmzRlWFg2P2NhAmei9XURowlYF3N3Frwg2S22sPts2GS3l4hleAti96req3i0rBwpX5AUNA2C3oZ0wcj6rQYOnFgI4apz9mW7B2Q3NVom5l8KQR.5lSW2iqFVngzB3roPJj24X4u.hrmAXS6pBeW0iWF2jWXCOUkI9XvoZQweb4FnznXWd93ChNt4mxa2ycRKdlXM3WlF5zgGSAQEP542JV6ljhyZAPi3fheuUiMUB0tXBWUYZ6kmocGw74BhrYGBFe41VVNe039D4.Orz7wsFuWI2xiSag44ezuxWmW3uNNgTmPN2YKROXlazUEtFB3gmP3rNPSy2Vt2Eohu8Acb9EheJkiWn4RaXvfUtv8teoXpwpW3RHYARFi28ChNON3gwBzsr.nwIl3.u2I.SBE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zW4NmzRlWFg2P2NhAmei9XURowlYF3N3Frwg2S22sPts2GS3l4hleAti96req3i0rBwpX5AUNA2C3oZ0wcj6rQYOnFgI4apz9mW7B2Q3NVom5l8KQR.5lSW2iqFVngzB3roPJj24X4u.hrmAXS6pBeW0iWF2jWXCOUkI9XvoZQweb4FnznXWd93ChNt4mxa2ycRKdlXM3WlF5zgGSAQEP542JV6ljhyZAPi3fheuUiMUB0tXBWUYZ6kmocGw74BhrYGBFe41VVNe039D4.Orz7wsFuWI2xiSag44ezuxWmW3uNNgTmPN2YKROXlazUEtFB3gmP3rNPSy2Vt2Eohu8Acb8EheJkiWn6RaXvfUtvAteoXpwpW9RHYARFi26ChNON3gw2zsr.nwIl6.u2I.SBE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zW4NmzRlWFg2P2NhAmei9XURowlYF3N3Frwg2S22sPts2GS3l4hleAti96req3i0rBwpX5AUNA2C3oZ0wcj6rQYOnFgI4apz9mW7B2Q3NVom5l8KQR.5lSW2iqFVngzB3roPJj24X4u.hrmAXS6pBeW0iWF2jWXCOUkI9XvoZQweb4FnznXWd93ChNt4mxa2ycRKdlXM3WlF5zgGSAQEP542JV6ljhyZAPi3fheuUiMUB0tXBWUYZ6kmocGw74BhrYGBFe41VVNe039D4.Orz7wsFuWI2xiSag44ezuxWmW3uNNgTmPN2YKROXlazWEtFB3gmP2rNPSy2Vt2Eohu8Acb6EheJkiWn2RaXvfUtv6teoXpwpW6RHYARFi27ChNON3gw9zsr.nwIl5.u2I.SBE2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Hist Cal-Sites
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Bond Exp. Plan
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

TC1841949.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1841949.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    DDEPotenital Description:
                    DDDPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    30001, 30006, 30007, 30008Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:
                    2004-08-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2005-07-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Issued approval for PEA w/ no further action determination.Comments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Calsites ID Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    VACAVILLE USD-PROPOSED HIGH SCL B SITE
                    48010004
                    104426-11Alias Name:
                    -121.9335Longitude:
                    38.3506975903613Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2005-08-26 00:00:00Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    05Senate:
                    08Assembly:
                    104426-11Site Code:
                    School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
                    SHARON FAIRSupervisor:
                    MARK MALINOWSKIProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    82.5Acres:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    48010004Facility ID:

SCH:

2770 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
93 ft.

1/2-1 VACAVILLE, CA  95687
WSW ENVIROSTORLEISURE TOWN ROAD/EL MIRA ROAD    N/A
1 SCHHIGH SCHOOL B S106568149

TC1841949.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    30001, 30006, 30007, 30008Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:
                    2004-08-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2005-07-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Issued approval for PEA w/ no further action determination.Comments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Calsites ID Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    VACAVILLE USD-PROPOSED HIGH SCL B SITE
                    48010004
                    104426-11Alias Name:
            -121.9335Longitude:
            38.3506975903613Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2005-08-26 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            05Senate:
            08Assembly:
            104426-11Site Code:
            48010004Facility ID:
            School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
            SHARON FAIRSupervisor:
            MARK MALINOWSKIProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            82.5Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    DDEPotenital Description:
                    DDDPotenital Description:
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VACAVILLE S106487404 KMEP ELMIRA BOOSTER STATION LEISURE TOWN ROAD LUST, SLIC
VACAVILLE S107261691 MAPLEWOOD SUBDIVISION LEISURE TOWN RD 95687 LUST
VACAVILLE U004044573 QUIK STOP MARKET #166 1091 LEISURE TOWN RD 95687 UST
VACAVILLE S106167285 ACE CLEANERS 500 ELMIRA RD SUIT G 95687 CLEANERS

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6NWc6uBRNUjAWx7wcX5v3uHOu4uDBV8mRhiRAjdNU7H1j7KFA.PT4FZ0xlfw7Q84wjF73.P8XEhh5QF1vlgs4VC7uswSHhALOrz.AC0m4yE0uGj8DiPrCnwvVXdE8jfkmQQS3foThKFTiqGFRL3o7LlrjuMJdmqcN7sG6uGzNEUtWQOucgXv3mwxuSoHBFkPRiKe94EwUHk3jOrzAwb03mQKxMw37OCJwN91495dXbyg5tRTvugV5JCVuCJhHtGhOsN57pGC4Yl0ugtPDsaz3BeEVC.b8Y61m58gAaoohtNmifHTRUJD6YFgNPO8WBffcftP4RQBuKaNBghORw333ylDU9VIjDZjAyEv4MgAxhbw7MzMwLwlBGLOXbW65uAlv0XJ7QabuoImHLLiOiRq4ICb4p5FuL9vDq1kC6BOVtxv8QSwmfqG7NsRhxnHi58VRNQLCLJZjzsNdCw5NsA32tul7ifcHSab1WLb57mN7l3SK6tXF5VXvY0w.0dHP6KxTXEg6wU7NcA6WK5ac.CF4NZIuqRWBfGSRzmH3orfUUXxjy.tA6DSVIfcxCp47Dmswu7545OkXq3Y5YUPvvae3bwYulUfHnRlOmHD9qxe4n1KuduLDKAk7PgdVu188hd9mPz0Bxk3hbwCiqOLRWT0ANkGj8MKduecNsiI7b017RjqHfpN1ItE3AkH7yQTKHoVFFr571lF.wMHP.upTTot3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6NWc6uBRNUjAWx7wcX5v3uHOu4uDBV8mRhiRAjdNU7H1j7KFA.PT4FZ0xlfw7Q84wjF73.P8XEhh5QF1vlgs4VC7uswSHhALOrz.AC0m4yE0uGj8DiPrCnwvVXdE8jfkmQQS3foThKFTiqGFRL3o7LlrjuMJdmqcN7sG6uGzNEUtWQOucgXv3mwxuSoHBFkPRiKe94EwUHk3jOrzAwb03mQKxMw37OCJwN91495dXbyg5tRTvugV5JCVuCJhHtGhOsN57pGC4Yl0ugtPDsaz3BeEVC.b8Y61m58gAaoohtNmifHTRUJD6YFgNPO8WBffcftP4RQBuKaNBghORw333ylDU9VIjDZjAyEv4MgAxhbw7MzMwLwlBGLOXbW65uAlv0XJ7QabuoImHLLiOiRq4ICb4p5FuL9vDq1kC6BOVtxv8QSwmfqG7NsRhxnHi58VRNQLCLJZjzsNdCw5NsA32tul7ifcHSab1WLb57mN7l3SK6tXF5VXvY0w.0dHP6KxTXEg6wU7NcA6WK5ac.CF4NZIuqRWBfGSRzmH3orfUUXxjy.tA6DSVIfcxCp47Dmswu7545OkXq3Y5YUPvvae3bwYulUfHnRlOmHDAqxe4n1KuduLDKAk5PgdVu188hd9mPz09xk3hbwCiqOLRWT04NkGj8MKduecNsiI9b017RjqHfpN1ItECAkH7yQTKHoVFFr541lF.wMHP.upTTot3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6NWc6uBRNUjAWx7wcX5v3uHOu4uDBV8mRhiRAjdNU7H1j7KFA.PT4FZ0xlfw7Q84wjF73.P8XEhh5QF1vlgs4VC7uswSHhALOrz.AC0m4yE0uGj8DiPrCnwvVXdE8jfkmQQS3foThKFTiqGFRL3o7LlrjuMJdmqcN7sG6uGzNEUtWQOucgXv3mwxuSoHBFkPRiKe94EwUHk3jOrzAwb03mQKxMw37OCJwN91495dXbyg5tRTvugV5JCVuCJhHtGhOsN57pGC4Yl0ugtPDsaz3BeEVC.b8Y61m58gAaoohtNmifHTRUJD6YFgNPO8WBffcftP4RQBuKaNBghORw333ylDU9VIjDZjAyEv4MgAxhbw7MzMwLwlBGLOXbW65uAlv0XJ7QabuoImHLLiOiRq4ICb4p5FuL9vDq1kC6BOVtxv8QSwmfqG7NsRhxnHi58VRNQLCLJZjzsNdCw5NsA32tul7ifcHSab1WLb57mN7l3SK6tXF5VXvY0w.0dHP6KxTXEg6wU7NcA6WK5ac.CF4NZIuqRWBfGSRzmH3orfUUXxjy.tA6DSXIfcxCp47Dmswu7535OkXq3Y5YUPvvae3bwYulUfHnRlOmHD7qxe4n1KuduLDKAk3PgdVu188hd9mPz07xk3hbwCiqOLRWT07NkGj8MKduecNsiI8b017RjqHfpN1ItEAAkH7yQTKHoVFFr561lF.wMHP.upTTot3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6NWc6uBRNUjAWx7wcX5v3uHOu4uDBV8mRhiRAjdNU7H1j7KFA.PT4FZ0xlfw7Q84wjF73.P8XEhh5QF1vlgs4VC7uswSHhALOrz.AC0m4yE0uGj8DiPrCnwvVXdE8jfkmQQS3foThKFTiqGFRL3o7LlrjuMJdmqcN7sG6uGzNEUtWQOucgXv3mwxuSoHBFkPRiKe94EwUHk3jOrzAwb03mQKxMw37OCJwN91495dXbyg5tRTvugV5JCVuCJhHtGhOsN57pGC4Yl0ugtPDsaz3BeEVC.b8Y61m58gAaoohtNmifHTRUJD6YFgNPO8WBffcftP4RQBuKaNBghORw333ylDU9VIjDZjAyEv4MgAxhbw7MzMwLwlBGLOXbW65uAlv0XJ7QabuoImHLLiOiRq4ICb4p5FuL9vDq1kC6BOVtxv8QSwmfqG7NsRhxnHi58VRNQLCLJZjzsNdCw5NsA32tul7ifcHSab1WLb57mN7l3SK6tXF5VXvY0w.0dHP6KxTXEg6wU7NcA6WK5ac.CF4NZIuqRWBfGSRzmH3orfUUXxjy.tA6DSVIfcxCp47Dmswu7545OkXq3Y5YUPvvae3bwYulUfHnRlOmHD9qxe4n1KuduLDKAk4PgdVu188hd9mPz09xk3hbwCiqOLRWT0ANkGj8MKduecNsiI5b017RjqHfpN1ItEBAkH7yQTKHoVFFr581lF.wMHP.upTTot3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1841949.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: N/A

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 11/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.
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Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-4130
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
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Date of Government Version: 11/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.
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Date of Government Version: 05/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL RECORDS

WETLANDS:  National Wetlands Inventory
For regulatory purposes under the Clean Water Act, the term wetlands means "those areas that are inundated or
saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances
do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions. Wetlands generally
include swamps, marshes, bogs and similar areas." This data is available for select counties across the country.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2006
Number of Days to Update: 605

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
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Date of Government Version: 11/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of open leaking underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hazardous Material Facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 12/31/0005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1980Most Recent Revision:
38121-C8 ELMIRA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

84 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4245411.5UTM Y (Meters): 
593939.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
121.9249 - 121˚ 55’ 29.6’’Longitude (West): 
38.35380 - 38˚ 21’ 13.7’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

VACAVILLE, CA 95687
LEISURE TOWN RD AND ELMIRA LANE
HARTFORD LAND MANAGEMENT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

documented in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)
Information based on site-specific subsurface investigations is     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
aquifer(s) underlying the site.
Information is not available about the hydraulic connection between     Hydraulic Connection:
5 feet to 7 feet.     Measured Depth to Water:
East     Surficial Aquifer Flow Dir.:
CAD000627109     Site EPA ID Number:
Wickes Forest Industries     Site Name:
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapELMIRA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0606310258B 
0603730009B 
0603730008B 
0606310252B 
0606310257B 
0603730005B Additional Panels in search area:

0606310256B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSOLANO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam60 inches28 inches 2

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam28 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOWCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

YOLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay60 inches45 inches 3

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam45 inches28 inches 2

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam28 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

YOLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    6.10
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam34 inches 6 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay31 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam 6 inches 0 inches 1

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BRENTWOODSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay50 inches21 inches 2

Min:    6.10
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam21 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

to 6 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CAPAYSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam60 inches34 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    3.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam18 inches13 inches 2

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Min:    3.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.20
Max:   6.00

soils, Peat.
Highly organicNot reportedmuck13 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

RINCONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam80 inches50 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC1841949.2s   Page A-11

1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS3226828   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestUSGS3226822   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS3226834   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min:    3.50
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable72 inches42 inches 4

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam60 inches44 inches 3

Min:    3.50
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam42 inches18 inches 3

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay44 inches22 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6485   8
1/2 - 1 Mile East6487   5
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW6497   3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile ESECA4800586   9

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS3226808   7
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS3226804   6

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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24000Map scale:ELMIRALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
095County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.93385362Dec lon:
38.35379961Dec lat:1215558Longitude:

382114Latitude:
006N001W24E002MSite name:

382114121555801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

2
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS3226822FED USGS

1980-03-12 2.8

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1980-03-12Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1980-03-12
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8479423711Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

294Hole depth:294Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19610624Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Lower Sacramento. California. Area = 1720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:5.0Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:78.00Altitude:
24000Map scale:ELMIRALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
095County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.92218664Dec lon:
38.35907727Dec lat:1215516Longitude:

382133Latitude:
006N001W13R001MSite name:

382133121551601Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS3226834FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.5Findings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
550  USFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.4  PCI/LFindings:04/29/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
7.2  PCI/LFindings:04/29/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.8  PCI/LFindings:04/29/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

VACAVILLEArea Served:
19772Connections:80000Pop Served:

VACAVILLE, CA 95688
650 MERCHANT STREET

Organization That Operates System:
CITY OF VACAVILLESystem Name:
4810008System Number:
WELL 08Source Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:382105.0 1215600.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:04District Number:
SolanoCounty:4810008009FRDS Number:
ENGUser ID:06N/01W-23J02 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

3
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

6497CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1980-09-03Water quality data end date:
1980-09-03Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8479423711Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

615Hole depth:600Well depth:
ALLUVIAL FAN DEPOSITSAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19780316Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Lower Sacramento. California. Area = 1720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:5.0Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:90.00Altitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
6.4  UG/LFindings:05/17/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
17.1  UG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
5.104  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.005  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.1Findings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
340  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
3  PCI/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
5.4  PCI/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.7  PCI/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.3  PCI/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL)Chemical:
30  UG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
4.2  UG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
1.11  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
12.1  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.9  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
49.5  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
17.7  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
41.3  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
176  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.557  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
271  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
222  MG/LFindings:10/28/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.009  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.32Findings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
350  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALUMINUMChemical:
170  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

VANADIUMChemical:
15  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL)Chemical:
17  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
12.8  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
160  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
5.4  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
11  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
52  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
18  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
43  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
176  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.879  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
270  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
222  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.7Findings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
504  USFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 CChemical:
2  TONFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
5  UNITSFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2  PCI/LFindings:05/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.9  PCI/LFindings:05/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.136  MG/LFindings:01/14/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.9  PCI/LFindings:01/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.1  PCI/LFindings:01/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.8  PCI/LFindings:01/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.784  MG/LFindings:10/23/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.7  PCI/LFindings:10/23/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2  PCI/LFindings:08/26/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
5.2  PCI/LFindings:08/26/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

URANIUM COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.392  PCI/LFindings:08/26/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

URANIUM (PCI/L)Chemical:
8.181  PCI/LFindings:08/26/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

RADIUM 226 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1  PCI/LFindings:08/26/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.77  PCI/LFindings:01/07/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.92  PCI/LFindings:01/07/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

URANIUM COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.389  PCI/LFindings:01/07/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

RADIUM 226 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1  PCI/LFindings:01/07/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.18  MG/LFindings:05/27/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL CR-CRVI SCREEN)Chemical:
17  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.7  NTUFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
10800  UG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:03/14/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC1841949.2s   Page A-18

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
10500  UG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.009  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.29Findings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
360  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL)Chemical:
13  UG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
3.8  UG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.2  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
10  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
49  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
18  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
41  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
177  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.853  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
262  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
215  MG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.7Findings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
451  USFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.125  NTUFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.2  PCI/LFindings:05/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
4.1  PCI/LFindings:05/04/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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WELL 01Source Name:
1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:382120.0 1215430.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:04District Number:
SolanoCounty:4800586001FRDS Number:
ENGUser ID:06N/01E-19L01 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6487CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

8479423711Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

80.0Hole depth:80.0Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19760317Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Lower Sacramento. California. Area = 1720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:5.Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:95.00Altitude:
24000Map scale:ELMIRALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
095County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.93885385Dec lon:
38.3576884Dec lat:1215616Longitude:

382128Latitude:
006N001W23B003MSite name:

382128121561601Site no:USGSAgency cd:

4
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS3226828FED USGS

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
8.8  MG/LFindings:01/25/2006 00:00:00Sample Collected:

RADIUM 228 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.45  PCI/LFindings:11/10/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
910  UG/LFindings:03/16/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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7
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS3226808FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
13Water quality data count:1976-06-08Water quality data end date:
1960-09-28Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

0479435800Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

294Hole depth:137Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19590513Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lower Sacramento. California. Area = 1720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:2Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:73.00Altitude:
24000Map scale:ELMIRALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
095County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.91024164Dec lon:
38.34907753Dec lat:1215433Longitude:

382057Latitude:
006N001E19L002MSite name:

382057121543301Site no:USGSAgency cd:

6
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS3226804FED USGS

Not ReportedArea Served:
Unknown, Small SystemConnections:50Pop Served:

Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:

ELMIRA WATER COOPERATIVESystem Name:
4800586System Number:
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BLUE RIDGE OAKSArea Served:
40Connections:150Pop Served:

VACAVILLE, CA 95687
508 ELMIRA RD

Organization That Operates System:
ELMIRA-SIDSystem Name:
4810011System Number:
SID DEEP WELL 46Source Name:

1 Mile (One Minute)Precision:382130.0 1215430.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:04District Number:
SolanoCounty:4810011001FRDS Number:
ENGUser ID:06N/01E-19E01 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6485CA WELLS

1980-02-06 1.6

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1980-02-06Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1980-02-06
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8479423711Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

141Hole depth:141Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19720315Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Lower Sacramento. California. Area = 1720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:2.5Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:70.00Altitude:
24000Map scale:ELMIRALocation map:
NWNESWS19T006NR001EMLand net:USCountry:
095County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.90913051Dec lon:
38.35046639Dec lat:1215429Longitude:

382102Latitude:
006N001E19L009MSite name:

382102121542901Site no:USGSAgency cd:
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CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
20000  UG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
9.812  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.005  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.39Findings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
460  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

VANADIUMChemical:
4.6  UG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
200  UG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.19  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
25  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUM ABSORPTION RATIOChemical:
1.78Findings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
66  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
22  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
68  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
260  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.649  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
316  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
259  MG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.5Findings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
667  USFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 CChemical:
2  TONFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
3  UNITSFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
2.8  UG/LFindings:05/22/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.24  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
38  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
69  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
29  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
80  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
319  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.423  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
326  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
267  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.3Findings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
817  USFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
3  UNITSFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.38  PCI/LFindings:06/12/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.18  PCI/LFindings:06/12/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.85  PCI/LFindings:03/19/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.81  PCI/LFindings:03/19/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
190  UG/LFindings:01/18/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL CR-CRVI SCREEN)Chemical:
1.7  UG/LFindings:11/01/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
1.2  UG/LFindings:11/01/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL CR-CRVI SCREEN)Chemical:
2.9  UG/LFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.29Findings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.3  NTUFindings:08/15/2001 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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MAGNESIUMChemical:
15  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
50  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
186  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.617  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
300  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
246  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.5Findings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
713  USFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.36  PCI/LFindings:12/04/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
4.24  PCI/LFindings:12/04/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.31  PCI/LFindings:09/04/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
5.37  PCI/LFindings:09/04/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL CR-CRVI SCREEN)Chemical:
2.3  UG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.17Findings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.1  NTUFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
32700  UG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
15.84  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.003  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.27Findings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
530  MG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

VANADIUMChemical:
4.3  UG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
200  UG/LFindings:06/20/2002 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
194  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.711  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
275  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
226  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.6Findings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
621  USFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.15  NTUFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 CChemical:
2  TONFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
3  UNITSFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
2300  UG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.13Findings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
19000  UG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
10.12  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.005  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.23Findings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
430  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

VANADIUMChemical:
4.9  UG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
200  UG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.16  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
27  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.1  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
63  MG/LFindings:05/28/2003 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
223  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.625  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
304  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
249  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.5Findings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
773  USFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL CR-CRVI SCREEN)Chemical:
1.5  UG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
1600  UG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.22Findings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.35  NTUFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
13800  UG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
7  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.007  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.32Findings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
390  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
190  UG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.13  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
16  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.1  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
63  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
15  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
53  MG/LFindings:06/02/2004 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
177  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.79  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
305  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
250  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.6Findings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
560  USFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
.2  NTUFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
3400  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.2Findings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
19200  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
15  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.005  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.3Findings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
520  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SELENIUMChemical:
9.2  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
190  UG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.24  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
37  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.4  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
70  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
19  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
58  MG/LFindings:06/08/2005 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
305  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
250  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7Findings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
660  USFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 CChemical:
2  TONFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
3  UNITSFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
7.48  MG/LFindings:11/11/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
1580  UG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.2Findings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
15  UG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
6.95  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.007  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.3Findings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
340  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM (TOTAL)Chemical:
15  UG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
150  UG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
.15  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
18  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
63  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
13  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
49  MG/LFindings:08/19/1999 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
95V0001Violation ID:
1993-07-01 - 2015-12-31Compliance Period:
LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:
Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation Type:
ELMIRA WATER COOPERATIVESystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

00000050Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

121 54 32Facility Longitude:38 20 53Facility Latitude:

ELMIRA,  CA 95625
P O BOX 1
MARGE SHOLES
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

ELMIRA,  CA 95625
AU HAZEN ST
MARGE SHOLES
ELMIRA WATER COOPERATIVEPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:9307Date Initiated:
ActivePWS Status:CA4800586PWS ID:

9
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CA4800586FRDS PWS

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12Findings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
24  UG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
8  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
430  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
22  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
66  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
18  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
61  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
226  MG/LFindings:08/09/2000 00:00:00Sample Collected:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%29%71%2.529 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 7

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   95687

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SOLANO County:  3 

13.3321595687

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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